

GENERAL COUNSEL

406 East 100 South Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 801.578.8348

March 18, 2025

To: Board of Education

From: Kristina L. Kindl, General Counsel

Subject: Student Fees and Fee Waivers

Pursuant to state law, board members must annually review and approve the governing student fee policies, procedures and fee schedules prior to April 1st. The board reviewed these documents in an open board meeting held on February 18, 2025. Additionally, the board provided the required two opportunities for public input specific to the fee schedules during the March 4th and 18th board meetings.

Having met the underlying training and notification requirements of state law, the district is requesting approval the 2025-2026 fee schedules, Board Policy S-10, and S-10: Administrative Procedures at the March 18, 2025, board meeting in order to comply with the April 1st statutory deadline.

PRE-K, ELEMENTARY, AND MIDDLE SCHOOL FEES

- 1. The maximum annual amount that a student may be charged is \$3,500.00.
- 2. A student may be eligible to have any fee listed on this schedule waived. Any denial of a fee waiver can be appealed.
- 3. Each time a student registers for a course or activity the board approved fee may be assessed.
- 4. All fees listed are the maximum amount charged per student for each class or school-sponsored activity. Actual amount charged may be less.
- 5. Any payment for student participation in a class, program, or activity is a fee and is subject to the fee waiver requirement. For information on fee waivers and other details, contact your school administrator.
- All students are responsible to pay for any loss, breakage, or damage they cause to school property. Loss breakage, or damage is not subject to the waiver requirement.
- 7. Donations are permissible in both elementary and secondary schools, but all such requests are voluntary. A student may not be excluded from an activity or program because they did not make a donation.

 The district does not allow required individual student fundraising. Students may be required to participate in group fundraising.

DEFINITION

Spend Plans: An explanation of how the district uses the collected fees, including fundraising monies. Spend plans will be noted at the beginning of each section or parenthetically after the fee name/type.

SPRINE PLANE Registration fees help cover consumable supplies and materials and contract printing. NON TITLE LERE K 3 PROGRAM Tuition Rogistration Fee Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE LERE K 4 PROGRAM FOR 3. HOUR A DAY Tuition Registration Fee Registration	EARLY CHILDHOOD			
Registration fees help cover consumable supplies and materials and contract printing. One Time Fee Monthly Fee NONL TITLE L PRE K 3 PROGRAM \$115.00 \$115.00 Registration Fee \$85.00 \$115.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. \$85.00 \$235.00 Registration Fee \$85.00 \$235.00 Registration Fee \$85.00 \$465.00 NONL TITLE L PRE K 4 PROGRAM FULL DAY PROGRAM \$465.00 \$465.00 Registration Fee \$85.00 \$465.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 \$50.00 Tuition \$85.00 \$85.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 \$85.00 Tuition \$85.00 \$85.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 \$85.00 Tuition \$165.00 </td <td>÷</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	÷			
NON TITLE LARE K 2 PROGRAM		olio, and a daily healthy snack.		
NON TITLE I PRE X 2 PROGRAM Tution Registration Fee	Registration fees help cover consumable supplies and materials and contract printing.			
Tuition \$85.00 Registration Fee \$85.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE I PRE K I PROGRAM Tuition \$235.00 Registration Fee \$85.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE I PRE K I PROGRAM FULL DAY PROGRAM Tuition \$85.00 Registration Fee \$85.00 Registration Fee \$85.00 Registration Fee \$85.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K I PROGRAM FOR 3.5 HOUR A DAY Tuition \$\$50.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K I PROGRAM FOR 3 HOUR A DAY Tuition \$\$85.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K I PROGRAM FOR 3 HOUR A DAY Tuition \$\$30.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K I FULL DAY PROGRAM Tuition \$\$30.00 Registration Fee \$30.00		One Time Fee	Monthly Fee	
Registration Fee Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE I PRE K 4 PROGRAM Tuitien Registration Fee S85.00 Registration Fee Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE I PRE K 4 PROGRAM FULL DAY PROGRAM Tuitien Registration Fee S85.00 Registration Fee	—NON-TITLE I PRE-K 3 PROGRAM			
Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE I PRE K 4 PROGRAM Tutlion \$235.00 Registration Fee \$85.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE I PRE K 4 PROGRAM FULL DAY PROGRAM Tutlion \$465.00 Registration Fee \$85.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 3 PROGRAM FOR 2.5 HOUR A DAY Tutlion \$50.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 4 PROGRAM FOR 3 HOUR A DAY. Tutlion \$85.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 4 PROGRAM FOR 3 HOUR A DAY. Tutlion \$85.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 4 FULL DAY PROGRAM Tutlion \$165.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE I PRE K 4 FULL DAY PROGRAM FOR 3 HOUR A DAY \$85.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE I PRE K 4 FEMOTE LEARNING OPTION Tutlion \$85.00	— Tuition		\$ 115.00	
NON TITLE I PRE K 4 PROGRAM Tuition \$235.00 Registration Fee \$85.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE I PRE K 4 PROGRAM FULL DAY PROGRAM Tuition \$465.00 Registration Fee \$85.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 3 PROGRAM FOR 2.5 HOUR A DAY. Tuition \$50.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 4 PROGRAM FOR 3 HOUR A DAY. Tuition \$85.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 4 PROGRAM FOR 3 HOUR A DAY. Tuition \$85.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 4 FULL DAY PROGRAM Tuition \$165.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE I PRE K 4 REMOTE LEARNING OPTION Tuition \$85.00 Registration Fee \$30.00	— Registration Fee	\$85.00		
Tuition \$235.00 Registration Fee \$85.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE I PRE K 4 PROGRAM FULL DAY PROGRAM Registration Fee \$85.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 3 PROGRAM FOR 2.5 HOUR A DAY Tuition \$50.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 4 PROGRAM FOR 2.5 HOUR A DAY Tuition \$50.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 4 FULL DAY PROGRAM Tuition \$165.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE I PRE K 4 FULL DAY PROGRAM Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE I PRE K 4 REMOTE LEARNING OPTION Registration Fee \$30.00 Registration Fee \$30.00	— Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends.			
Registration Fee Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE I PRE K 4 PROGRAM FULL DAY PROGRAM Tuition \$465.00 Registration Fee Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 3 PROGRAM FOR 2.5 HOUR A DAY Tuition \$50.00 Registration Fee Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 3 PROGRAM FOR 2.5 HOUR A DAY Tuition \$50.00 Registration Fee Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 4 PROGRAM FOR 3 HOUR A DAY Tuition \$85.00 Registration Fee Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 4 FULL DAY PROGRAM Tuition \$165.00 Registration Fee Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE I PRE K 4 REMOTE LEARNING OPTION Registration Fee \$30.00 \$85.00 \$85.00	— NON TITLE I PRE K 4 PROGRAM			
Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE I PRE K 4 PROGRAM FULL DAY PROGRAM Tuition \$465.00 Registration Fee. \$85.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 2 PROGRAM FOR 2.5 HOUR A DAY Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 4 PROGRAM FOR 2.5 HOUR A DAY Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 4 PROGRAM FOR 2 HOUR A DAY Tuition \$85.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 4 FULL DAY PROGRAM Tuition \$165.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE I PRE K 4 REMOTE LEARNING OPTION Registration Fee \$30.00	— Tuition		\$235.00	
NON TITLE I PRE K 4 PROGRAM FULL DAY PROGRAM Tuition \$465.00 Registration Fee \$85.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 2 PROGRAM FOR 2.5 HOUR A DAY Tuition \$50.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Tuition \$85.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Tuition \$165.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Tuition \$165.00 Registration Fee \$30.00	— Registration Fee	\$85.00		
Tuition \$465.00 Registration Fee. \$85.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 3 PROGRAM FOR 2.5 HOUR A DAY Tuition \$50.00 Registration Fee. \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 4 PROGRAM FOR 3 HOUR A DAY Tuition \$85.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 4 FULL DAY PROGRAM Tuition \$85.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 4 FULL DAY PROGRAM Tuition \$165.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE I PRE K 4 REMOTE LEARNING OPTION Tuition \$85.00 Registration Fee \$30.00	— Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends.			
Registration Fee. Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K3 PROGRAM FOR 2.5 HOUR A DAY. Tuition \$50.00 Registration Fee. Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K4 PROGRAM FOR 3 HOUR A DAY. Tuition \$85.00 Registration Fee. \$30.00 Registration Fee. \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K4 PULL DAY PROGRAM Tuition \$165.00 Registration Fee. \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K4 FULL DAY PROGRAM NON TITLE I PRE K4 REMOTE LEARNING OPTION Registration Fee. \$30.00 \$85.00 \$85.00	NON-TITLE I PRE-K 4 PROGRAM FULL-DAY PROGRAM			
Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 3 PROGRAM FOR 2.5 HOUR A DAY Tuition Registration Fee Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 4 PROGRAM FOR 3 HOUR A DAY Tuition Registration Fee \$30.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 4 FULL DAY PROGRAM Tuition Registration Fee \$30.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 NON TITLE I PRE K 4 REMOTE LEARNING OPTION Tuition \$85.00 Registration Fee \$30.00	— Tuition		\$465.00	
TITLE I PRE K 3 PROGRAM FOR 2.5 HOUR A DAY Tuition Registration Fee. \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 4 PROGRAM FOR 3 HOUR A DAY. Tuition Registration Fee. \$30.00 Registration Fee. \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 4 FULL DAY PROGRAM Tuition Registration Fee. \$30.00 Registration Fee. \$30.00 NON TITLE I PRE K 4 REMOTE LEARNING OPTION Tuition Registration Fee. \$30.00 \$85.00 \$85.00	Registration Fee	\$ 85.00		
Tuition \$50.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. IITLE I PRE K 4 PROGRAM FOR 3 HOUR A DAY. Tuition \$85.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. IITLE I PRE K 4 FULL DAY PROGRAM Tuition \$165.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 NON TITLE I PRE K 4 REMOTE LEARNING OPTION Tuition \$85.00 Registration Fee \$30.00	— Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends.			
Registration Fee Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE-K 4 PROGRAM FOR 3 HOUR A DAY Tuition Registration Fee Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE-K 4 FULL DAY PROGRAM Tuition Registration Fee \$30.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 NON TITLE I PRE-K 4 REMOTE LEARNING OPTION Tuition Registration Fee \$85.00 \$85.00	— TITLE I PRE K 3 PROGRAM FOR 2.5 HOUR A DAY			
Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 4 PROGRAM FOR 3 HOUR A DAY. Tuition \$85.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 4 FULL DAY PROGRAM Tuition \$165.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE I PRE K 4 REMOTE LEARNING OPTION Registration Fee \$30.00 Registration Fee \$30.00	— Tuition		\$50.00	
TITLE I PRE K 4 PROGRAM FOR 3 HOUR A DAY. Tuition Registration Fee Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 4 FULL DAY PROGRAM Tuition Registration Fee \$30.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE I PRE K 4 REMOTE LEARNING OPTION Tuition \$85.00 Registration Fee \$30.00	Registration Fee	\$30.00		
Tuition \$85.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. IIILE I PRE K 4 FULL DAY PROGRAM Tuition \$165.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE I PRE K 4 REMOTE LEARNING OPTION Tuition \$85.00 Registration Fee. \$30.00	— Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends.			
Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE-K 4 FULL DAY PROGRAM Tuition \$165.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE I PRE-K 4 REMOTE LEARNING OPTION Tuition \$85.00 Registration Fee \$30.00	— TITLE I PRE-K 4 PROGRAM FOR 3 HOUR A DAY			
Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. TITLE I PRE K 4 FULL-DAY PROGRAM Tuition \$165.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE I PRE K 4 REMOTE LEARNING OPTION Tuition \$85.00 Registration Fee \$30.00	— Tuition		\$85.00	
TITLE I PRE K 4 FULL DAY PROGRAM Tuition \$165.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE I PRE K 4 REMOTE LEARNING OPTION Tuition \$85.00 Registration Fee \$30.00	- Registration Fee	\$30.00		
Tuition \$165.00 Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE I PRE K 4 REMOTE LEARNING OPTION Tuition \$85.00 Registration Fee. \$30.00	— Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends.			
Registration Fee \$30.00 Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. NON TITLE I PRE K 4 REMOTE LEARNING OPTION Tuition \$85.00 Registration Fee \$30.00	— TITLE I PRE-K 4 FULL-DAY PROGRAM			
— Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends. — NON TITLE I PRE K 4 REMOTE LEARNING OPTION — Tuition \$85.00 — Registration Fee- \$30.00	— Tuition		\$ 165.00	
NON TITLE I PRE ¼ 4 REMOTE LEARNING OPTION \$85.00 — Tuition \$30.00	— Registration Fee	\$30.00		
— Tuition \$85.00 — Registration Fee- \$30.00	— Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends.	,		
— Registration Fee- \$30.00	—NON TITLE I PRE K 4 REMOTE LEARNING OPTION			
	— Tuition		\$85.00	
	Registration Fee	\$30.00	•	
— Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends.	— Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends.			
— TITLE I PRE K 4 REMOTE LEARNING OPTION	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
— Tuition \$45.00	— Tuition		\$45.00	
Registration Fee \$30.00	Registration Fee	\$30.00		
— Total cost of program varies based on the number of months student attends.		\$23.00		
— PARENTS AS TEACHERS (PAT) PARENT AND CHILD TOGETHER CLASSES				
		\$80.00		per ye

PRE-K, ELEMENTARY, AND MIDDLE SCHOOL FEES

*** The following fees are waivable unless otherwise indicated ***

MIDDLE SCHOOLS - GENERAL		
	One-Time Fee	
FIELD TRIP (transportation, food, admissions)	\$10.00	
PHYSICAL EDUCATION UNIFORM (t-shirt, shorts)	\$16.00	
SCIENCE RESEARCH TRAVEL (transportation, lodging, food, admission, consumable materials)	\$115.00	
STUDENT ORGANIZER/BINDER/PLANNER (student academic planner, journal, binder, calendar)	\$8.00	
YEARBOOK (cost of item set by vendor)	\$25.00	non-waivable

IIDDLE SCHOOLS - CLASS FEES			
	One-Time Fee	Per Semester	
BAND/CHOIR/ORCHESTRA			
Music Competitions and Festivals (entrance, transportation, adjudication)	\$100.00		
Production Costs (costume rentals, prop rentals)	\$17.00		
Uniform (shirt, sweater/sweatshirt/tie - specific items depend on choir structure)	\$35.00		
Total Fee			\$152
	One-Time Fee	Per Semester	
_CTE			
Class (consumable supplies)		\$15.00	
INSTRUMENTAL MUSIC			
Instrument Rental (if needed, covers cost of rental)		\$30.00	
Music Competitions and Festivals (entrance, transportation, adjudication)	\$ 90.00		
Production Costs (costume rentals, prop rentals)	\$17.00		
Total Fee			\$13
SCIENCE LAB			
Lab (consumable materials, notebook production)		\$15.00	
STUDENT GOVERNMENT			
Class (sweatshirt, entrance fees)		\$25.00	
THEATER AND DANCE			
School Musical (choreography, costume rentals, prop rentals, set rentals)	\$50.00		
Production Costs (costume rentals, prop rentals)	\$ 17.00		
Total Fee	·		\$6
- VISUAL ARTS			
Class (consumable supplies)		\$17.00	

OPEN CLASSROOM - Open Classroom charges the same pre-k, elementary and middle school fees with the following	g exceptions.		
SPEND PLAN:			
Fees help cover staffing, consumable supplies, field trips, contract services , and snacks			
		Monthly Fee	
AFTER SCHOOL CARE	\$30.00/hr	\$250.00	
BEFORE SCHOOL CARE	\$6.00/hr	\$75.00	
ENRICHMENT ACTIVITIES	\$250.00/activity		
KINDERGARTEN ENRICHMENT	\$15.00/day	\$225.00	
PRE-K HALF DAY		\$275.00	
PRE-K FULL DAY		\$550.00	
	Item Expense		
8th GRADE SCIENCE TRAVEL (transportation, lodging, vendor participation fee, food, consumable supplies)	\$900.00		

Board Policy S-10 School Fees Schedule PRE-K, ELEMENTARY, AND MIDDLE SCHOOL FEES

AFTER SCHOOL AND COMMUNITY EDUCATION			
SPEND PLAN:			
Fees help cover consumable supplies, contract services, field trip admissions, transportation, and snacks.			
No. Strate and the control of the latest	O	W	
Registration and transportation fees are non-refundable.	One-Time Fee	Weekly Fee	
NON-TITLE I ELEMENTARY SCHOOL SUMMER CAMP	\$85.00		
Registration and Transportation Fee Tuition	\$85.00	\$270.00	
TITLE I ELEMENTARY SCHOOL SUMMER CAMP		\$270.00	
Registration and Transportation Fee	\$20.00		
Tuition	\$75.00		
		Per Class	
TITLE I ELEMENTARY AND MIDDLE SCHOOL AFTER SCHOOL ACADEMIC CLASSES		\$20.00	
TITLE I ELEMENTARY AND MIDDLE SCHOOL SUMMER ACADEMIC CLASSES		\$75.00	
	One-Time Fee	Monthly Fee	
TITLE I ELEMENTARY AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM			
Registration and Transportation Fee	\$15.00		
Tuition		\$50.00	
NON-TITLE I ELEMENTARY AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM			
Registration and Transportation Fee	\$75.00		
Tuition		\$325.00	
NON-TITLE I ELEMENTARY AND MIDDLE SCHOOL ADDITIONAL ENRICHMENT ACTIVITIES			
Tuition per Activity	\$300.00		
*Cost varies based on vendor program			
TITLE I ELEMENTARY AND MIDDLE SCHOOL ADDITIONAL ENRICHMENT ACTIVITIES			
Tuition per Activity	\$100.00		
*Cost varies based on vendor program			
K-8 ELEMENTARY AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM			
Registration and Transportation Fee	\$25.00		
Tuition		\$75.00	
K-8 MIDDLE SCHOOL AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM			
Registration and Transportation Fee	\$25.00		
Tuition	\$100.00		
MIDDLE SCHOOL AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM per class			
Registration and Transportation Fee	\$25.00		
Tuition	\$100.00		
NON-TITLE I MIDDLE SCHOOL SUMMER PROGRAMS	400.00		
Registration and Transportation Fee Tuition	\$30.00 \$150.00		
TITLE I MIDDLE SCHOOL SUMMER PROGRAMS	\$150.00		
Registration and Transportation Fee	\$25.00		
Tuition	\$75.00		
MIDDLE SCHOOL INTRAMURAL			
Tuition (uniforms, referees, transportation)	\$80.00		per seas
MIDDLE SCHOOL MUSICAL			
School Musical (choreography, costume rentals, prop rentals, set rentals)	\$50.00		
Production Costs (costume rentals, prop rentals)	\$17.00		
Total Fee			\$67
OUT-OF-STATE TUITION			
	Yearly Fee		
Non-Resident Tuition (teacher salary and benefits, building maintenance, educational supplies)	\$9585 -\$9929		non-waival

HIGH SCHOOLS

GENERAL INFORMATION

- 1. The maximum annual amount that a student may be charged is \$3,500.00.
- 2. A student may be eligible to have any fee listed on this schedule waived. Any denial of a fee waiver can be appealed.
- 3. Each time a student registers for a course or activity the board approved fee may be assessed.
- 4. All fees listed are the maximum amount charged per student for each class or school-sponsored activity. Actual amount charged may be less.
- 5. Any payment for student participation in a class, program, or activity is a fee and is subject to the fee waiver requirement. For information on fee waivers and other details, contact your school administrator.
- 6. All students are responsible to pay for any loss, breakage, or damage they cause to school property. Loss breakage, or damage is not subject to the waiver requirement.
- 7. Donations are permissible in both elementary and secondary schools, but all such requests are voluntary. A student may not be excluded from an activity or program because they did not make a donation.
- 8. The district does not allow required individual student fundraising. Students may be required to participate in group fundraising.

DEFINITION

Spend Plans: An explanation of how the district uses the collected fees, including fundraising monies. Spend plans will be noted at the beginning of each section or parenthetically after the fee name/type.

*** The following fees are waivable unless otherwise indicated ***

HIGH SCHOOLS		
	Item Expense	
ACT PREP (consumable materials)	\$5.00 \$10.00	
CAP AND GOWN - GRADUATION (cost of renting items, graduation regalia)	\$75.00	
CONCERTS/PERFORMANCES/SPORTS (consumable supplies, ticket takers, vendor costs)	\$5.00	
CLUB MEMBERSHIP DUES - CURRICULUM-RELATED	\$50.00	
(consumable supplies, admissions, vendor costs, t-shirts, sweatshirts, field trip, entrance fees, food, transportation)		
DANCES - FORMAL (decorations, food, vendor costs, transportation)	\$15.00 \$20.00	
DANCES - STOMPS (decorations, food, vendor costs, transportation)	\$5.00 \$10.00	
DRIVER EDUCATION (staffing, Behind the Wheel)	\$150.00	
ONLINE DRIVER EDUCATION (staffing, Behind the Wheel)	\$165.00	
MISSED DRIVE FEE (staffing, Behind the Wheel)	\$10.00	
FINAL ROAD TEST (Free at DMV)	\$25.00	
FIELD TRIP (transportation, admission, consumable supplies, food, admissions)	\$30.00	
LITERARY MAGAZINE (printing costs)	\$3.00	
NEWSPAPER/PUBLICATIONS (printing)	\$3.00	
OFFICIAL TRANSCRIPT (printing)	\$1.00	
PARKING PERMIT (policing parking lots, printing permit)	\$25.00	non-waivable
REPLACEMENT ID'S (printing)	\$5.00	
SEAL OF BILITERACY TEST (price set by vendor)	\$20.00	
SENIOR GRADUATION CELEBRATION (admissions, event costs, food)	\$30.00	
SCIENCE FAIR (display production)	\$3.00	
SPIRIT BUS (transportation)	\$1.00	
STUDENT DIRECTORY/PLANNER/CALENDAR (printing)	\$8.00	
STUDENT ORGANIZER (price set by vendor)	\$5.00	
YEARBOOK (price set by vendor) Price discounted to \$50.00 if ordered before September 30	\$60.00	non-waivable

HIGH SCHOOL COURSE FEES	Item Expense
COURSES	itelli Expelise
	\$40.00
Beginning/Intermediate Dance (overnight travel costs, including medis, lodging, transportation)	\$ 25.00
English Language Learner Newcomer (overnight travel costs, including meals, lodging, transportation)	\$25.00 \$25.00
Health (consumable supplies, CPR training from outside vendor)	\$20.00
— Math/Math Lab (consumable materials and notebook, competition costs)	\$10.00
Up to \$5 of this fee can be used to replace calculators.	710.00
Replacement formula \$150/5 years/6 students per year = \$5.00 per year	
Pep Band (uniform)	\$50.00 \$45.00
Physical Education/Lifetime Activities/Fitness for Life (t-shirt, shorts, consumable supplies, transportation, vendor costs)	\$30.00 \$15.00
Senior Class Social Studies (overnight travel costs, including meals, lodging, transportation)	\$1,200.00
*Travel costs may be partially or fully funded through group fundraising activities	\$1,200.00
Science (consumable materials, supplies, field trip costs, safety glasses, equipment replacement)	\$55.00
Up to \$17.00 may be reserved for equipment life cycle replacement. Equipment being replaced may include, but is not limited to balances, bea	
models, measuring equipment, lab equipment, glassware, safety equipment, microscopes, plates, probes, fossils, prisms, and magnets.	85)
Replacement formula \$71,550/2-6 years/200-500 students = \$17.00 per year	
Social Dancing (field trips, recitals, costumes)	\$10.00 \$15.00
Utah Wildlife (consumable materials, supplies, field trips costs, safety glasses, and equipment replacement)	\$80.00
— Up to \$25.00 may be reserved for equipment life cycle replacement. Equipment may include, but is not limited to forms, grinders, planes, and o	drvers.
Replacement formula \$7500/6 years/50 students per year = \$25 per year	,
Visual Arts (portfolio materials, consumable materials)	\$45.00
World Languages (computer-based APPL testing costs)	\$10.00
Yearbook Travel (lodging, transportation, meals, registration fees, admissions, event costs, vendor costs)	\$655.00
-Zoology (consumable lab materials and supplies, safety glasses, overnight travel costs, including meals, lodging, and transportation)	\$40.00

nian schools		
COURSES - Courses with Multiple Fees		
Advance Placement - "AP"		
—— AP Lab (consumable project materials, portfolio, notebook supplies, field trip costs, and equipment replacement)	\$75.00	
———Up to \$18.00 may be reserved for equipment life cycle replacement. Equipment may include, but is not limited to balances, models, measuring		
———equipment, lab equipment, glassware, safety equipment, microscopes, plates, probes, incubators, handles, and pans.		
Replacement formula \$105,840/2-6 years/30-500 students = \$18.00 per year		
AP Seminar (price set by vendor)	\$150.00	
AP Research and Capstone (price set by vendor)	•	
	\$150.00	
AP Test (price set by vendor)	\$105.00	
Late Test Fee (charge set by vendor if student registers for test after November 15)	\$45.00	
AP Environmental Science Overnight Trip (travel costs, including lodging, transportation, meals)	\$90.00	
Total Fee - varies based on courses selected and number of tests taken		\$615 .\$540
Dance		
Beginning/Intermediate Course Fee (choreography, guest professionals, consumable materials, field trip costs, recitals, costumes, photography)	\$25.00 \$15.00	
Dance Company (master classes, judges/adjudication, uniforms, photography)	400.00 \$200.00	
Dance Company Camp (transportation, lodging, food, choreographers, guest professionals, vendor costs, staffing)	\$250.00	
Banquet (food)	\$15.00	
Travel (lodging, transportation, meals, concerts, instructors, clinics, admissions, event costs, registration fees)	\$1,200.00	
*Travel costs may be partially or fully funded through group fundraising activities. Travel is not required to fully participate in the course or receive to		
full credit.		
Total Fee		\$1890 \$1680
		\$1050 \$1000
Debate	4	
Course Fee (consumable materials, portfolios, notebooks, judging)	\$45.00	
Travel (transportation, meals, lodging, registration/entry fees, admissions)	\$800.00	
*Travel costs may be partially or fully funded through group fundraising activities; additional travel costs		
may be incurred for selected students. Travel is not required to fully participate in the course or receive full credit.		
National League Membership (price set by vendor)	\$15.00 \$20.00	
Total Fee	φ15.00 φ20.00	\$845.00
		3043.00
Drama/Theater		
-Course Fee- Uniform (choreography, t-shirt, competition, conference, guest instructors, photographer)	\$25.00 \$20.00	
Musical (consumable supplies, production costs, t-shirts)	\$25.00	
Banquet (food)	\$15.00	
Travel (transportation, meals, lodging, clinic costs, guest instructors, registration/entry fees, admissions)	\$700.00	
*Travel costs may be partially or fully funded through group fundraising activities; additional travel costs	*	
may be incurred for selected students. Travel is not required to fully participate in the course or receive full credit.		
		4755 4750
Total Fee		\$765 -\$760
Instrumental Music		
Course Fee Uniform(clinicians, adjudicators, accompanists, consumable production costs, t-shirts, competition, conference, photographer, field trip)	\$60.00 \$20.00	
Banquet (food)	\$15.00	
Instrument Rental (if needed, price set by vendor)	\$60.00	
Officer Jacket (jacket)	\$60.00	
Travel (transportation, meals, lodging, concerts, clinics, admissions, registration/entry fees)	•	
	\$1,100.00	
*Travel costs may be partially or fully funded through group fundraising activities; additional travel costs		
may be incurred for selected students. Travel is not required to fully participate in the course or receive full credit.		
Total Fee		\$1295 -\$1255
International Baccalaureate - "IB"		
IB Dance (master class instructor costs, event production costs, adjudication charges, sweatshirt, pants, shoes, t-shirt, shorts)	\$235 \$200	
— IB Labs - science, math, art, English (consumable materials, supplies, notebooks, field trip costs, safety glasses, equipment replacement)	\$75.00	
	\$75.00	
———Up to \$17.00 may be reserved for equipment life cycle replacement. Equipment may include, but is not limited to balances, plates, models,		
and thermometers.		
Replacement formula \$19,600/4-5 years/200 students = \$17.00		
IB Test (price set by vendor)	\$140.00	
Total Fee - varies based on courses selected and number of tests taken	•	\$450.00-\$340.00
Pep Club		
— Course Fee (decorations, printing costs, meals)	¢50.00	
	\$50.00	
Uniform (shirt, skirt, shoes, pom poms, etc.)	\$370.00	
Total Fee		\$420.00
Piano		
— Course Fee (individual notebook, consumable materials)	\$30.00	
Keyboard Rental (if needed, price set by vendor, or costs to district to purchase, repair, service/clean)	\$60.00	
Total Fee	+	\$90.00
ROTC		
	*** *-	
Uniform	\$10.00	
Travel (transportation, meals, lodging)	\$1,200.00	
Total Fee		\$1,210.00
Student Government/Student Senate/School Club Officer		
Uniform (sweater)	\$250.00	
Travel (lodging, transportation, meals, admissions, registration/entry fees)	\$770.00	
*Travel costs may be partially or fully funded through group fundraising activities. Travel is not required to fully participate in the course or receive full		
credit.		
Total Fee		\$1,020.00

HIGH SCHOOLS

HIGH SCHOOLS		
COURSES - Courses with Multiple Fees continued		
Vocal Music		
Course Fee Uniform (accompanists, clinicians, adjudicators, consumable materials, t-shirt, competition/entry fees, photographer, food, field trips)	\$35.00 \$15.00	
Camp fee (registration/entry fee, transportation, meals)	\$90.00	
All state fee (registration/entry fee, transportation, meals)	\$85.00	
Banquet (food)	\$15.00	
Uniform (selected group performance apparel)	\$125.00	
Officer Jacket (jacket)	\$60.00	
Travel (transportation, meals, lodging, admissions activities, clinics, guest instructors, tour shirts, registration/entry fees)	\$1,100.00	
*Travel costs may be partially or fully funded through group fundraising activities; additional travel costs		
may be incurred for selected students. Travel is not required to fully participate in the course or receive full credit.		
Total Fee		\$1510 -\$149
CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION ("CTE")		
Fees listed below are related to achieving an industry recognized credential but are not required to fully participate in the course or receive full credit.		
	Item Expense	
CTE COURSES - Courses with One Course Fee		
Course Fee - For all CTE courses except those listed below (consumable supplies)	\$30.00	
— Course Fee - For Agricultural Biotechnology; Auto 1, 2, 3, and 4; Baking and Pastry; Basic Collision Repar; Biotechnology; Collision Repair;	\$60.00	
	300.00	
Commercial Art 1, 2, and 3; Commercial Photo 1 and 2; Cullinary 1; Design CE; Early Childhood Education 1, 2, and 3;- Human Design Captures CE: Britance CE; Design CE; Early Childhood Education 1, 2, and 3;- Human Design Captures CE; Britance CE; Design CE; Early Childhood Education 1, 2, and 3;- Human Design CE; Early Childhood Education 1, and 2;- Human Design CE; Early Childhood Education 1, and 2;- Human Design CE; Early Childhood Education 1, and 2;- Human Design CE; Early Childhood Education 1, and 2;- Human Design CE; Early Childhood Education 1, and 2;- Human Design CE; Early Childhood Education 1, and 2;-		
 Human Development; InDesign Software CE; Photoshop CE; Print Fundamentals CE; Screen Printing CE; ProStart; Small Engine Repair; Television Broadcasting; Video Production; Woods 1, 2 and 3. 		
(consumable supplies, CPR/first aid certificate, field trip costs, food handlers permit, guest speakers, materials, speakers, sweatshirt,	unitorms)	
CTE COURSES - Courses with Additional Fees		
Certified Nursing Assistant		
Course Fee (consumable supplies)	\$60.00	
CPR Certification (cost set by testing agency)	\$5.00	
— Medical Requirements		
Immunizations (cost set by provider)	variable	
2 Step TB Test (cost set by provider)	\$30.00	
Urine Drug Test (cost set by provider)	\$30.00	
Skills and KnowledgeTest Certification (cost set by testing agency)	\$110.00	
Total Fee Excluding cost of immunizations	Ψ110.00	\$235.0
EMT		
	ć 20.00	
Course Fee (consumable supplies)	\$30.00	
CPR Certification (cost set by vendor)	\$5.00	
Uniform (t-shirts, sweatshirts, boots, belt, pants)	\$75.00	
EMT Licensure and Background Check (cost set by vendor)	\$110.25	
National EMT Exam (cost set by testing agency)	\$104.00	
Total Fee		\$324.25 \$294.2
Fire Science 1		
— Course Fee (consumable supplies)	\$30.00	
CPR Certification (cost set by testing agency)	\$5.00	
Uniform ("Cadet Academy" t-shirt)	\$15.00	
Total Fee	Ψ15.00	\$50.0
Fire Science 2		750.0
riie sciente : — Course Fee (consumable supplies)	\$30.00	
	\$100.00	
Uniform (t-shirts, pants, belt, boots, sweatshirt, gym shorts, gym bag)		
Cleaning Fee (required equipment, i.e. turn-outs) Total Fee	\$100.00	\$230.00 \$200.0
		\$230.00 \$200.0
Foods and Nutrition Science		
Course Fee (consumable supplies and materials)	\$30.00	
Food Handlers Permit (fee set by Utah Department of Health)	\$25.00	
Total Fee	=	\$55. 0
Medical Assisting		
— Course Fee (consumable supplies)	\$30.00	
Background Check (price set by government agency)	\$17.00	
CPR Certification (cost set by testing agency)	\$5.00	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	00.00	
- Medical Requirements	4.0.5-	
Hepatitis B Virus Surface Antibody (cost set by provider)	\$10.00	
Immunizations (cost set by provider)	variable	
TB Titer Test (cost set by provider)	\$100.00	
Urine Drug Test (cost set by provider)	\$45.00	
Skills Test Certification (cost set by testing agency)	\$119.00	
Total Fee - Excluding cost of immunizations		\$326.00 \$141.0

2025-2026

Board Policy S-10 School Fees Schedule

ilai schools		
HIGH SCHOOLS - CTE STUDENT LEADERSHIP ASSOCIATIONS		
	Item Expense	
CTSOs - DECA, FBLA, FCCLA, FFA, HOSA, SKILLS USA, TSA		
Local, State, and National Membership Dues (set by organization)	\$20.00	
CTSO Fall Leadership, Regional and State Competitions, and Events (transportation, admission)	\$20.00	
CTSO National Competition Travel (transportation, lodging, meals)	\$1,200.00	
* Travel expenses may be fully or partially paid for by grants and/or fundraising		
CTSO Spirit Pack (t-shirt, blazer, shirt, or sweatshirt)	\$105.00	
Total Fee per membership or event		\$1,345.0
CONCURRENT ENROLLMENT		
	Item Expense	
COURSES		
Cost per Credit Hour (price set by state for student course credit to be reflected on college transcript)	\$5.00	non-waivab
Online Access (electronic textbook and learning materials paid directly to college or university)	\$79.00	
Total Fee		\$84.0

HIGH SCHOOLS - CURRICULAR CLUBS - COMPETITION LEVEL	
	Item Expense
Club Membership Dues (consumable supplies, admissions, vendor costs)	\$20.00
Travel (transportation, lodging, meals)	\$1,200.00
* Travel expenses may be fully or partially paid for by grants and/or fundraising	
Total Fee	\$1,220.00

	Item Expense	
After School Program (consumable supplies)	\$25.00	per
Bear's Ears/Blanding Travel (transportation, lodging, food, admission, consumable supplies)	\$180.00	
Biology/Chemistry Travel (transportation, lodging, food, admission, consumable supplies)	\$125.00	
Field Trips (transportation, admission, consumable supplies)	\$85.00	рe
Freshman Backpacking Trip (transportation, lodging, food, admission)	\$30.00	
Freshman Retreat Class Academic Cluster Travel (transportation, lodging, food, admission , consumable supplies)	\$20.00	
High School Academic Course Fee (consumable supplies and materials)	\$20.00	
Junior Camping Trip (transportation, lodging, food, admission)	\$125.00	
Junior Class Social Studies Travel (transportation, lodging, food, admission , consumable supplies) *Travel costs may be partially or fully funded through group fundraising activities	\$1,200.00	
Lifetime Activities Outdoor Exploration Travel (transportation, lodging, food, admission , consumable supplies)	\$85.00	
Lifetime Activities Outdoor Exploration Local Trips (transportation, food, admission, consumable supplies)	\$35.00	
AP Stats/AP Psychology/Math Research-Travel (transportation, lodging, food, admission, consumable supplies)	\$20.00	
Music/Theater Travel (transportation, lodging, food, admission)	\$120.00	
Peer Leadership Retreat (transportation, lodging, food, admission)	\$50.00	
Planner (printing)	\$8.00	
Advanced Science Research/APES Travel (transportation, lodging, food, admission , consumable supplies)	\$125.00	
Science Fieldwork/Travel (transportation, lodging, food, admission, consumable materials)	\$125.00	
Senior Camping Trip (transportation, lodging, food, admission)	\$75.00	
Senior Class AP Environmental Science Travel (transportation, lodging, food, admission , supplies)	\$50.00	
Social Studies Travel (transportation, lodging, food, admission)	\$180.00	
Sophomore Camping Trip (transportation, lodging, food, admission)	\$180.00	
Spanish Language Culture Field Trip (transportation, admission , consumable materials)	\$30.00	
Topaz Travel (transportation, lodging, food, admission, consumable supplies)	\$ 50.00	
CIAL EDUCATION		
	Yearly Fee	
S.C.O.R.E. (Self Advocacy, Community, Occupation, Recreation, and Education)		
Program (transportation, admission, consumable supplies)	\$60.00	
- Vocational Independence Program (admission, consumable supplies)	\$60.00	

OUT-OF-STATE TUTION		
	Yearly Fee	
Non-Resident Tuition (teacher salary and benefits, building maintenance , educational supplies)	\$9585 \$9929	non-waivable

S-10: Administrative Procedures Student Fees and Fee Waivers



REFERENCES

Board Policy S-10

Utah Code Ann. §53G-6-402(5), Open enrollment options – processing fee.

Utah Code Ann. §53G-6-604, Requirement of school record for transfer of student.

Utah Code Ann. §53G-7-501 et seq., Student Fees

Utah Code Ann. §53G-7-601 et seq., Textbook Fees

Utah Code Ann. §53G-7-701 et seg., Student Clubs

Utah Code Ann. §53G-7-801 et seq., School Uniforms

<u>Utah Code Ann. §53G-8-212, Defacing or damaging school property – Student's liability – Work program alternative.</u>

Utah Administrative Code R277-113-7, LEA Fiscal and Auditing Policies, School Sponsored Activities

Utah Administrative Code R277-407, School Fees

Permanent Injunction Civil No. 920903376

FORMS

Fee Waiver Forms (Link to the Utah State Board of Education School Fee Forms Page)

DEFINITIONS

Co-Curricular: An activity, a course, or a program that:

- A. is an extension of a curricular activity;
- B. is included in an instruction plan and supervised or conducted by a teacher or education professional;
- C. is conducted outside of regular school hours;
- D. is provided, sponsored, or supported by the district or school; and
- E. includes a required regular school day activity, course, or program.

Curricular: An activity, a course, or a program that is:

- A. intended to deliver instruction;
- B. provided, sponsored, or supported by the district or school; and
- C. conducted only during school hours.

Extracurricular Activity: An activity, a course, or a program that is:

- A. not directly related to delivering instruction;
- B. not a curricular activity or a co-curricular activity; and
- C. provided, sponsored, or supported by the district or school.

An extracurricular activity does not include a non-curricular/student club (see I-16: Administrative Procedures, School and Student Clubs – Equal Access Act).

Fee: Any charge, expense, deposit, rental or other payment:

- A. regardless of how the charge, expense, deposit, rental, or payment is termed, described, requested, or required directly or indirectly;
- B. in the form of money, goods, or services; and
- C. that is a condition to a student's full participation in an activity, course, or program that is provided, sponsored, or supported by the district.

"Fee" includes:

- A. charges or expenditures for a school field trip or activity trip, including related transportation, food, lodging, and admission charges;
- B. payments made to a third party that provides part of a school activity, class, or program;

1.

- C. charges or expenditures for school activity clothing;
- D. charges or expenditures for classroom instructional equipment or supplies; and
- E. fines such as truancy, tardies, class changes, or fines or penalties designed to influence a student's behavior.

"Fee" does not include:

- A. a student fine specifically approved by the board for:
 - failing to return school property,

- 2. losing, wasting, or damaging private or school property through intentional, careless, or irresponsible behavior, or as described in Utah Code Ann. §53G-8-212; or
- 3. improper use of school property, including a parking violation;
- B. a payment for school breakfast or lunch;
- C. a deposit that is:
 - 1. a pledge securing the return of school property; and
 - 2. refunded upon the return of the school property;
- D. a charge for insurance, unless the insurance is required for a student to participate in an activity, course, or program;
- E. charges associated with a student's participation in a non-curricular club; or
- F. money or another item of monetary value raised by a student or student's family through fundraising.

Fundraising: An activity or event provided, sponsored, or supported by the district or school that uses students to generate funds or raise money to:

- A. provide financial support to a school or a school's class, group, team, or program; or
- B. benefit a particular charity or for other charitable purposes.

Fundraising does not include an alternative method of raising revenue without students.

Instructional Equipment or Supplies: An activity-related, course-related, or program-related tool or supply that:

- A. is required for a student to use as part of an activity, course, or program in a secondary school;
- B. becomes the property of the student upon exiting the activity, course, or program; and
- C. is subject to fee waiver.

Instructional equipment or supplies do not include school equipment.

Maintenance of School Equipment: A cost, payment, or expenditure related to storing, repairing, or keeping school equipment in good working condition. Maintenance of school equipment does not include the cost related to end-of-life replacement.

Non-waivable charge: A cost, payment, or expenditure that:

- A. is a personal discretionary charge or purchase, including:
 - 1. a charge for insurance, unless the insurance is required for a student to participate in an activity, class, or program;
 - 2. a charge for college credit related to the successful completion of a concurrent enrollment class, or an advanced placement examination; and
 - 3. a charge for a personal consumable item such as a yearbook, class ring, letterman jacket or sweater, or other similar items except when requested or required by the district or school.
- B. is subject to sales tax;
- C. by state or federal law or regulation is designated not be to a fee, including:
 - 1. a school uniform; and
 - a school meal.

Optional Project: A non-mandatory project chosen and retained by a student, for which the student covers the cost or provides the materials, in lieu of, or in addition to a mandatory classroom project otherwise available to the student, which would require only school-supplied materials.

Parent: For purposes of these administrative procedures and the corresponding board policy, "parent" means:

- A. a biological or adoptive parent;
- B. a legal guardian or other individual legally authorized to make educational decisions for the child;
- C. an individual, with whom the child lives, who is acting as a parent in the absence of a natural parent or a guardian;
- D. a foster parent if the authority of the biological or adoptive parents to make educational decisions on the child's behalf has been terminated or specifically limited by a court order;
- E. in the absence of any individual qualified under parts A-D, a surrogate parent appointed pursuant to the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act; and/or
- F. a stepparent if the stepparent is present on a day-to-day basis with the natural parent and child, and the other parent is absent from the home. A stepparent who is not present on a day-to-day basis in the home of the child does not have rights under Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act ("FERPA") with respect to the child's education records. Stepparents without guardianship of a child do not have the authority to enroll or register a child in school.

"Parent" does not include the state or any political subdivision of government.

Provided, Sponsored, or Supported by a School: An activity, class, program, fundraiser, club, camp, clinic, or other event that:

A. is authorized by the district or school, according to board policy; or

- B. satisfies at least one of the following conditions:
 - 1. the activity, class, program, fundraiser, club, camp, clinic, or other event is managed or supervised by the district or school, or a district or school employee;
 - 2. the activity, class, program, fundraiser, club, camp, clinic, or other event uses, more than inconsequentially, the district's or school's facilities, equipment, or other school resources; or
 - 3. the activity, class, program, fund-raising event, club, camp, clinic, or other event is supported or subsidized, more than inconsequentially, by public funds, including the school's activity funds or minimum school program dollars.

Provided, sponsored, or supported by a school does not include an activity, class, or program that meets the criteria of a noncurricular club as described in Utah Code Ann. § 53G-7-701 et seg., Student Clubs.

Provision in Lieu of Fee Waiver: An alternative to fee payment and waiver of fee payment.

Requested or Required by a School/District as a Condition to a Student's Participation: Something of monetary value that is impliedly or explicitly mandated or necessary for a student, parent, or family to provide so that a student may:

- A. fully participate in school or in a school activity, class, or program;
- B. successfully complete a school class for the highest grade; or
- C. avoid a direct or indirect limitation on full participation in a school activity, class, or program, including limitations created by:
 - 1. peer pressure, shaming, stigmatizing, bullying, or the like; or
 - 2. withholding or curtailing any privilege that is otherwise provided to any other student.

School Activity Clothing: Items of clothing or special shoes:

- A. that meet specific requirements, including requesting a specific brand, fabric, or imprint;
- B. that a school requires a student to provide; and
- C. that is required to be worn by a student for an activity, course, or program-related activity.

School activity clothing does not include a school uniform or clothing that is commonly found in students' homes.

School Equipment: A school-owned machine, equipment, facility, or tool that is durable, reusable, consumable, and is used by a student as part of an activity, course, or program in a secondary school.

School Uniform: An item of clothing or special shoes:

- A. that meet specific requirements, including a requested specific color, style, fabric, or imprint; and
- B. that a school requires a student to provide; and
- C. that is worn by a student for a curricular activity.

A school uniform does not include school activity clothing.

Something of Monetary Value: means a charge, expense, deposit, rental, fine, or payment, regardless of how the payment is termed, described, requested or required directly or indirectly, in the form of money, goods or services. Something of monetary value includes:

- A. charges or expenditures for a school field trip or activity trip, including related transportation, food, lodging, and admission charges;
- B. payments made to a third party that provide a part of a school activity, class, or program;
- C. classroom supplies or materials; and
- D. a fine, except for a student fine specifically approved by the district for:
 - failing to return school property;
 - 2. losing, wasting, or damaging private or school property through intentional, careless, or irresponsible behavior; or
 - 3. improper use of school property, including a parking violation.

Student Supplies: Items that are the personal property of a student which, although used in the instructional process, are also commonly purchased and used by persons not enrolled in the class or activity in question and have a high probability of regular use in other than school-sponsored activities. The term includes pencils, papers, notebooks, computer disks, crayons, scissors, basic clothing for healthy lifestyle classes, and similar personal or consumable items over which a student retains ownership. The term does not include items such as the foregoing for which there are specific requirements such as brand, color, or a special imprint in order to create the uniform appearance not related to basic function.

Textbooks: Instructional material necessary for participation in an activity, course, or program, regardless of the format of the material. Textbooks include books, workbooks, printed instructional materials, computer hardware, software, or digital content which are required for participation in any course. Textbook does not include instructional equipment or supplies.

Waiver: A full release from requirement of payment of a fee and from any provision in lieu of fee payment.

PROCEDURES FOR IMPLEMENTATION

I. Fee Setting Process

- A. No later than November of each year, the School Community Council ("SCC") at each secondary school will review the entire listing of the fees charged at its particular school.
- B. When determining what fee amount to propose, school administration and the SCC may consider the following factors:
 - 1. the school's cost to provide the activity, class, or program;
 - 2. the school's student enrollment;
 - 3. the median income of families:
 - a. within the school's boundary; or
 - b. enrolled in the school;
 - 4. the number and monetary amount of fee waivers, designated by individual fees, annually granted within the prior three years;
 - 5. the historical participation and school interest in certain activities;
 - 6. the prior year fee schedule;
 - 7. the amount of revenue collected from each fee in the prior year;
 - 8. fundraising capacity:
 - a. prior year community donors; and
 - b. other resources available, including through donations and fundraising.
- C. The goal of limiting student expenditures for all school/district sponsored activities must be taken into account when determining the amount of each school fee.
- D. The SCC and school administration will discuss fees in the context of diverse student needs, impact on families, fee waiver implications, and outreach to the entire student body for participation in school activities.
- E. Elementary schools, while charging no fees for basic education, may charge fees in certain circumstances. (See, Section V.A. below.)
- F. Each year the School Improvement Council ("SIC") and SCC will discuss any fees or charges they may have.
- G. At each school, new fee requests or changes in current fees will be discussed a minimum of two times in SIC and SCC meetings.
- H. Recommendations will be submitted by the principal, with approval of the SIC and SCC, to the executive director of school leadership and performance ("EDSLP") by January 31 of each year. Requests should:
 - 1. indicate the amount of the current fee, if any, and of the requested fee;
 - 2. include a rationale for each new fee or fee increase; and
 - 3. be signed by the principal, SIC chair and SCC chair.
- I. Any fee charged must be equal to or less than the expense incurred by the district or school to provide for a student activity, course, or program.
 - 1. An additional fee may not be charged, or a particular fee may not be increased to supplant or subsidize another fee.

II. Board Approval of Fee Schedules and Board Policy

- A. The board shall annually review Board Policy S-10, these administrative procedures, and the various fee schedules.
- B. The fee schedule and board policy shall be adopted by the board on or before April 1st of each year in a regularly scheduled public board meeting.
- C. Prior to adopting the annual fee schedule, the board shall encourage public participation in the process and shall provide an opportunity for the public to comment on the proposed fee schedule during a minimum of two board public meetings.
 - 1. The board shall provide notice of the meetings:
 - a. to the public in accordance with the Utah Open and Public Meetings Act; and
 - b. to parents and students using the same form of communication regularly used by the district to communicate with parents, including notice by e-mail, text, flyer, or phone call.
- D. In any given year, the board may adopt amended fee schedules after April 1st so long as it follows the same approval process used for the original fee schedule.

III. Fee Schedule Requirements

- A. The board's adopted fee schedule shall include:
 - a specific amount for each fee;
 - 2. a clear and easy to understand delineation of each fee and the fee total for each activity, class, or program;
 - 3. a per student annual maximum aggregate fee amount that a school may charge a student for the student's participation in all courses, programs, and activities provided, sponsored, or supported by a school for the year:
 - 4. a maximum fee amount per student per each activity; and

- 5. a spend plan for the revenue collected from each fee charged.
 - a. The spend plan for each fee charged should provide students, parents, and employees transparency by identifying the fee's funding uses.
 - b. The fee's corresponding spend plan shall include a list or description of anticipated types of expenditures, for the current fiscal year or as a carryover for use in a future fiscal year, funded by the fee charged.
- 6. an easily understandable statement informing parents that a student may be eligible to have fees waived and may appeal the school's decision if the school denies a request for a fee waiver.
- B. The amount of revenue raised by a student through voluntary individual fundraisers or required group fundraisers shall be included as part of the maximum fee amount per student for the activity and the maximum total aggregate fee amount per student.

IV. General Provisions Related to Fees

- A. A school may not charge or assess a fee or request or require something of monetary value (including fundraising) as a condition of a student's participation in an activity, class or program, that is provided, sponsored, or supported by a school-including for a co-curricular or extra-curricular activity, unless the fee has been set and approved by the board, and distributed in the approved fee schedule.
- B. To preserve equal opportunity for all students and to limit the diversion of money and school staff and resources from the basic school program, the district and each school shall limit student expenditures for district and school-sponsored activities, including expenditures for uniforms, clubs, clinics, travel, and subject area and vocational leadership organizations, whether local, state, or national.
- C. A school shall provide notice to a parent of each student attending the school of all current fee schedules and the opportunity for fee waivers prior to the student being registered for a course, activity, or program in order to enable the parent and student to make an informed decision prior to committing to the student's enrollment or participation.
- D. Students and parents who do not qualify for fee waivers may not be required to pay an increased fee amount to make-up for or cover the costs of students and families who qualify for fee waivers.
- E. The approved fee schedule lists the maximum amount a student can be charged for a particular program or item
 - 1. No fee may be charged that is not listed on the board approved fee schedule.
 - 2. No student may be charged a fee:
 - a. For school equipment; or
 - b. That is general in nature and for a service or good that does not have a direct benefit to the student paying the fee.
 - 3. School fees can be assessed at an amount less than or equal to the maximum amount allowed on the fee

V. Fees for Classes and Activities During the Regular School Day

- A. Elementary students in grades K-6:
 - 1. The district and/or a school may not charge a fee for elementary school activities that are part of the regular school day or for supplies used during the regular school day.
 - 2. No fee will be charged for materials, textbooks, instructional or school supplies, or for any class activity, including assemblies and field trips, or for any snacks, or fundraising such as "dress down days".
 - a. However, a school may charge fees to students in sixth grade if the student attends a school that also includes at least grade seven.
 - i. If a school charges fees to sixth grade students in accordance with the above provision, the school shall annually provide notice to parents that the school will collect said fees and that the fees are subject to waiver.
 - 3. Schools will provide student supplies. An elementary school may require a student to replace student supplies provided by the school, which are lost, wasted, or damaged due to the student's careless or irresponsible behavior.
 - 4. An elementary school or teacher may provide to parents a list of suggested student supplies for use during the regular school day, so that parents may voluntarily furnish those supplies for their student's use.
 - a. If the school or teacher sends the parent a list of suggested supplies, the list shall include and be preceded by the following language: "NOTICE: THE ITEMS ON THIS LIST WILL BE USED DURING THE REGULAR SCHOOL DAY. THEY MAY BE BROUGHT FROM HOME ON A VOLUNTARY BASIS, OTHERWISE, THEY WILL BE FURNISHED BY THE SCHOOL."
- B. Students in grades 7-12:

- 1. The district may not charge a secondary student a fee for a curricular activity or a co-curricular activity that is required for the instruction of established core standards (and that is not an elective) except for:
 - a. Instructional equipment or supplies
 - b. Driver education courses
 - c. Open enrollment applications
 - d. Competency remediation programs
 - e. Music instrument rentals
 - f. School activity clothing
- Fees may be charged in connection with an activity, class, or program provided, sponsored, or supported by a school for a student in a secondary school that takes place during the regular school day if the fee is on the board-approved fee schedule. If a class is established or approved that requires payment of fees or purchase of items in order for students to participate fully and to have the opportunity to acquire all skills and knowledge required for full credit and highest grades, the fees or costs for the class will be subject to the fee waiver provisions.
- 2. Students may be required to provide their own student supplies, subject to fee waiver provisions.
- 3. Expenditures for uniforms, costumes, clothing, and accessories, other than items of typical student dress, which are required for participation in choirs, pep clubs, drill teams, athletic teams, bands, orchestras, and other student groups, and expenditures for student travel as part of a school team, student group, or other school-approved trips, are fees requiring board approval and are subject to fee waiver provisions.
- 4. Remedial courses and credit recovery fees are subject to all school fee requirements and are subject to fee waivers.
 - a. Any instructional material provided for a student to complete the remedial course or credit recovery, is considered a textbook and shall be provided free of charge.
- 5. Schools may charge a fee for instructional equipment or instructional supplies, but such fees are subject to fee waivers.
 - a. Instructional equipment means a course-related tool or instrument required for a student to use as part of a secondary course that typically becomes the student's property upon exiting the course.
 - b. Instructional supply means a consumable or non-reusable supply that is necessary for a student to use as part of an activity, course, or program in a secondary school.
- 6. The district and/or a school may charge the cost to access the software, digital content, or other instructional materials that are required as part of an activity, course, or program. These fees are subject to fee waiver.
- 7. Schools may not sell textbooks or otherwise charge a fee for:
 - a. textbooks, including any instructional material provided for a student to complete a remedial course or credit recovery.
- 8. <u>ABeginning with the 2024-2025 school year, a</u> textbook fee may only be charged for concurrent enrollment, International Baccalaureate, or Advanced Placement ("AP") courses, and these fees are subject to fee waivers.
- C. Project-Related Courses
 - 1. In project-related courses, projects required for course completion shall be free to all elementary school students and included in the approved course fee and be waivable for secondary students.
- 2. Supplies needed for required course projects are subject to fee waivers.
 - 23. A school may require a student at any grade level to provide materials or pay for an optional project if the student chooses and the course teacher approves a project in lieu of, or in addition to, a required classroom project. The cost of materials for an optional project is not considered a fee and will not be waived.
 - 4. A school shall avoid allowing high-cost optional projects, particularly if they result in pressure by teachers or peers for a student to also complete a similar high-cost project.
 - <u>35</u>. A school may not require a student to select an additional or optional project as a condition for enrolling in, completing, or receiving the highest possible grade for a course.
 - 46. If a course provides a base-level project and a higher-cost optional/additional project, the instructor must ensure that students, including those eligible for fee waivers, are not stigmatized, identified, or embarrassed by their ability to only complete the base-level project.

VI. Fees for School Activities Outside the Regular School Day

- A. A school may charge a fee in connection with any school-sponsored program or activity which does not take place during the regular school day, regardless of the age or grade level of the student, if:
 - 1. participation in the activity is voluntary;

- 2. the fee is on the board-approved fee schedule;
- 3. the amount collected from the student is equal to or less than the maximum fee amount on the approved fee schedule;
- 4. the fee revenue is collected in compliance with the district's financial procedures;
- 5. the fee revenue is expended in compliance with the spend plan;
- 6. the fee is subject to fee waivers; and
- 7. for elementary schools, the student's participation in the activity does not affect a student's grade or ability to participate fully in any course taught during the regular school day.
- B. A fee related to an extracurricular activity sponsored by the Utah High School Activities Association ("UHSAA") will not exceed limits established by the board.
- C. Schools that provide, sponsor, or support an activity, class, or program outside of the regular school day or school calendar are subject to these procedures regardless of the time or season of the activity, class, or program.

VII. Notice to Parents

- A. Each school shall annually publish the board's approved fee schedule, including fee maximums, and the fee waiver procedures on the school's website in an easily accessible location.
- B. Copies of Board Policy S-10: Student Fees and Fee Waivers, these administrative procedures, and the approved fee schedule(s) must be included in parents' registration materials, regardless of whether they enroll early, ontime, or after the initial registration period.
 - 1. Each school shall provide printed copies of the board-approved fee schedule(s), waiver policies and procedures, and other fee waiver documents to a parent who is unable or chooses not to access them through the district or school website.
- C. Persons who lack sufficient mastery of the English language to understand the provisions of the school fee schedules, disclosures, and waiver forms must be given reasonable assistance (including provision of an interpreter or translated forms) by each school or by the district.
 - 1. These procedures, the corresponding board policy, and approved fee schedules will be made available in Spanish.
 - 2. If a student or parent's first language is a language other than English or Spanish, a school administrator shall meet personally with the parent and provide an interpreter to help the parent understand these procedures and the fee schedule(s).

VIII. General Provisions Related to Fee Waivers

- A. "Waiver" or "fee waiver" means a full release from the requirement to pay of a fee and a full release from any provision in lieu of a fee payment.
- B. All fees are subject to fee waiver unless specifically identified as a non-waivable charge in these procedures.
- C. A school is not required to waive a non-waivable charge.
- D. A school shall provide an opportunity for a parent to apply to have one or more fees waived (or to be provided alternatives to waivers) and shall grant requested fee waivers (or alternatives to fee waivers) to students who are eligible under these procedures.
- E. Fee waivers cannot be funded by school fees. Waivers must be funded through unrestricted State revenues or other unrestricted local revenues.
- F. Fee waivers, or other provisions in lieu of fee waivers, will be provided to ensure that no student is denied the opportunity to participate in a class or school-sponsored activity because of an inability to pay a fee.
- G. The process for applying for and receiving a fee waiver, pursuing an alternative to fee waiver, or appealing a denial of a fee waiver shall be administered in a manner that is confidential, fair, consistent, objective, and without delay. The process must be administered in a manner that avoids stigma, embarrassment, undue attention, and unreasonable burdens on students and parents.
- H. A student receiving a fee waiver or other provision in lieu of a fee shall not be treated differently from other students or identified to students, staff members, or other persons who do not need to know of the waiver.
- I. For any school, or grade, for which fees are authorized, a copy of the appropriate fee waiver application must be provided to each prospective, new or current student's parent prior to the time when fees become due, but not the same day fees are due.

IX. Fee Waiver Eligible Charges

- A. Fees for the following are waivable regardless of whether they are held during the regular school day, during the regular school year, outside of the regular school day, outside of the regular school year, or during the summer:
 - 1. An activity, class, or program that is:
 - a. primarily intended to serve school-age children; and

- b. taught or administered, more than inconsequentially, by a school employee as part of the employee's assignment.
- 2. An activity, class, or program that is explicitly or implicitly required:
 - as a condition to receive a higher grade, or for successful completion of a school class or to receive credit, including a requirement for a student to attend a concert or museum as part of a music or art class for extra credit; or
 - b. as a condition to participate in a school activity, class, program, or team, including, a requirement for a student to participate in a summer camp or clinic for students who seek to participate on a school team, such as cheerleading, football, soccer, dance, or another team.
- 3. An activity or program that is promoted by a school employee, such as a coach, advisor, teacher, school-recognized volunteer, or similar person, during school hours where it could be reasonably understood that the school employee is acting in the employee's official capacity.
- 4. Admission, entrance, or gate fees for student attendance to an event or activity provided, sponsored, or supported by the district or a school, including:
 - a. athletic competitions;
 - b. music or theater program performances; and
 - c. parent-teacher organization activities.
- 5. An activity or program where full participation in the activity or program includes:
 - a. travel for state or national educational experiences or competitions;
 - b. debate camps or competitions; or
 - c. music camps or competitions.
- 6. A concurrent enrollment, CTE, or AP course.
- 7. Activity clothing required to be worn by a student when participating as a club, school group, or team such as matching jackets, hoodies, t-shirts or other like clothing.
- 8. Official curricular, co-curricular, and extra-curricular club or team uniforms that are required for student participation.

X. Non-waivable Charges

- A. Non-waivable charges are costs, payments, or expenditures which are not considered to be school fees and are not subject to fee waivers.
 - Non-waivable charges include a personal discretionary charge or purchase for:
 - insurance, unless the insurance is required for a student to participate in an activity, class, or program;
 - b. college credit related to the successful completion of a concurrent enrollment class or an advanced placement examination; and
 - c. a personal consumable item such as a yearbook, class ring, letterman jacket or sweater, or other similar item, except when requested or required by a school as a condition to a student's participation.
 - 2. Additional non-waivable charges designated by Utah Code, federal law, and/or administrative rule include:
 - a. tuition for nonresident out-of-state students and foreign students, foreign student transcript translation fees and I-20 form processing charges;
 - b. a charge for an activity, class, program, that meets the criteria of a noncurricular club as described in Utah Code Ann. §53G-7-701, Student Clubs;
 - c. a charge for a school breakfast or lunch;
 - d. a fine for improper use of school property, including a parking violation; or
 - e. a fine for replacement of damaged or lost school property in accordance with Utah Code Ann. §53G-8-212.
 - If the student and the student's parent are unable to pay for damages or if it is determined by the school in consultation with the student's parent that the student's interests would not be served if the parent were to pay for the damages, the school may provide for a program of work the student may complete in lieu of the payment.
 - ii. No fine may be assessed for damages which may be reasonably attributed to normal wear and tear.
 - 3. A reasonable charge may be assessed to cover the cost of duplicating student record transcripts when such transcripts are to be provided to the student or mailed to colleges, universities, or places of employment; these charges are not considered fees.
 - a. A charge will not be assessed for transcripts which are required as part of a transfer to another public or private elementary or secondary school.

4. Charges associated with the optional purchase of an item available to students from a vending machine, concession stand, or school store are not school fees.

XI. Charges Related to School Adopted Dress Codes and Uniforms

- A. Generally, charges associated with purchasing school uniforms are not fees nor are they fee waiver eligible. However, if a uniform is expensive or prescriptive, it becomes a fee and fee waiver eligible.
 - 1. A uniform is prescriptive if it can only be purchased from one source or requires specific brands of clothing or requires very specific colors and limited color options.
- B. Standardized dress codes and school uniforms adopted at individual school sites will be generic enough to avoid financial hardship on families.
- C. Any school implementing a mandatory school uniform shall work with staff, businesses, service organizations, retailers, and parents to ensure that appropriate provisions are made for low-income families. No student shall be denied attendance at school, penalized academically, or otherwise subject to disciplinary measures for failing to wear a required school uniform by reason of financial hardship.
- D. Students are expected to provide their own clothing. The cost of obtaining appropriate clothing is not a fee and will not be subject to fee waivers.
 - 1. Schools may offer parents/guardians the convenience of purchasing physical education clothing at a reasonable cost through the school. The cost of such clothing shall not be considered a fee unless the particular style, color, or brand of clothing is required.

XII. School Administrator Responsibilities Related to Fee Waivers

- A. The principal in each school shall designate at least one administrator to act as the "Fee Waiver Administrator" ("FWA") for the school. The FWA shall:
 - 1. be trained in and have a knowledge and understanding of school fees, the fee waiver process, and student data privacy laws; and
 - 2. work in an appropriate setting to facilitate confidential conversations and documents.
- B. The FWA shall be responsible to:
 - review fee waiver applications and verification documents;
 - 2. grant or deny fee waiver requests;
 - 3. compile all logs and maintain fee waiver documents in compliance with the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA); and
 - report fee waiver information.
- C. The FWA's contact information will be available on the school's website with other school fee information and in student registration materials.
- D. The FWA is responsible for ensuring that:
 - 1. Students who apply for or receive fee waivers are allowed to register at the same time and in the same manner as would have been the case if waivers were not involved.
 - 2. School personnel do NOT ask those eligible for fee waivers to consent to delayed or time payment plans or IOUs as alternatives to fee waivers.
 - 3. In the case of programs, classes, and activities which are subject to fees and require "tryouts":
 - a. persons involved in the selection process are not informed about the fee waiver eligibility of any student until selections have been announced;
 - b. questions and discussions relating to ability to pay are prohibited during the selection process;
 - c. ability to pay is not a factor in the selection process; and
 - d. no fees relating to the program, class, or activity in question are collected from any student until the selection process has been completed.
 - 4. A student, other than the individual student applying, may not collect fees or assist in the fee waiver approval process.
 - 5. Confidential application and notice procedures regarding school fees and school fee waivers are used to avoid stigmatizing, embarrassing, imposing an undue burden, or drawing undue attention to students or families applying for or receiving fee waivers. The procedures for confidentiality include, but are not limited to, the following:
 - a. a separate line or room is not used during registration for families or individuals seeking to obtain a school fee waiver; and
 - b. school personnel do not discuss or determine a person's eligibility for school fee waivers in the presence of other parents or children.
 - 6. No student, parent, or guardian is asked why school fees cannot be paid, or why the fees cannot be paid in installments, when information about school fee waivers is sought or an application is submitted for a school fee waiver.

- 7. Persons not included under Section XIII.A. below, who request waivers because of exceptional financial hardships are given the opportunity to meet privately with the FWA to discuss their ability to pay and their eligibility for fee waivers.
- 8. All information submitted in connection with fee waiver applications, the names of persons who have or have not paid fees or made donations or contributions, and the names of persons who have applied for, received, or been denied waivers, is confidential.
 - a. No school employee may make any statement to any person lacking both a right and a need to know, or post any list, regarding the payment or non-payment of any fee, contribution, or donation by any student, parent, or guardian (other than appropriate recognition given to a person or organization making a major contribution or donation).
- 9. Neither the school nor any teacher enhances, reduces, or withholds grades or credits to enforce the payment of fees or donations.
- 10. Parents are informed of the process for obtaining waivers or pursuing alternatives through the use of standardized parental notices and posters.
- 11. Posters announcing the availability of fee waivers are placed in a visible location in the room or area where registration takes place during each registration period.
 - a. In secondary schools, a permanent poster will be placed in a visible location on a bulletin board or wall where students congregate during the school day.
 - b. In elementary schools, a permanent poster will be placed in a visible location on a bulletin board or wall where it can be easily seen by parents visiting the school.
 - c. Fee waiver information must be given to parents prior to the date fees are due.

XIII. Student Fee Waiver Eligibility

- A. A student is eligible for and will be granted a fee waiver if the FWA receives a completed application and verification of one of the following from the student or parent:
 - 1. based on family income, the student qualifies for free school lunch under United States Department of Agriculture ("USDA") child nutrition program regulations
 - a. when determining family income for this purpose, all income received by the household is considered including salary, public assistance benefits, social security payments, pensions, unemployment compensation, and child support benefits;
 - 2. the student to whom the fee applies receives Supplemental Security Income ("SSI") and the parent provides benefit verification documents from the Social Security Administration;
 - 3. the family receives Temporary Assistance for Needy Families ("TANF") funding and the parent provides benefit verification from the Utah Department of Workforce Services for the period for which the fee waiver is sought which may be in the form of an electronic screenshot of eligibility determination status;
 - 4. the student is in foster care through the Division of Child and Family Services ("DCFS");
 - 5. the student is in state custody and the individual seeking the waiver provides the youth in care required intake form and school enrollment letter, provided by a case worker from DCFS or the Utah Juvenile Justice Department; or
 - 6. The student is designated as McKinney-Vento by the district liaison. Students designated as McKinney Vento shall not be required to provide any further documentation.
- B. The FWA may grant a fee waiver to a student, on a case-by-case basis, who does not qualify for a fee waiver under Section XIII.A.
- C. All documentation related to fee waiver eligibility will be reviewed by the FWA and returned to the parent, or immediately destroyed. Principals and/or assistant principals may *not* maintain documentation of eligibility.
- D. Any requirement for a student to pay a fee is suspended during the period in which the student's eligibility for waiver is being determined or appealed.

XIV. Notification of Eligibility

- A. After reviewing the documentation provided by the student and the student's parent, the FWA will approve or deny the fee waiver request.
- B. The FWA shall retain the applicable but shall not retain required fee waiver verification documents or copies of the verification documents but will keep the following information as a log or record:
 - 1. the date it was verified; and
 - 2. the school year the request was submitted;
 - 3. whether the request was approved or denied;
 - 4. the date it was approved or denied;
 - 5. the name and position of the person who reviewed the verification documents; and
 - 6. the type of documentation used to verify eligibility.

- C. The FWA shall provide written notice of the decision to grant or deny a fee waiver request to the student's parent using the standardized Utah State Board of Education (USBE) waiver decision and appeal form, i.e., Fee Waiver Decision and Appeal Form.
- D. If a fee waiver request is denied, the written notice of decision shall include the reason the request was denied and a copy of the appeal process and appeal form. The decision shall indicate the name and contact information of the appropriate area director to whom an appeal shall be made.

XV. Alternatives to Fees

- A. A student may not be required to perform community service if the student qualifies for a fee waiver.
- B. If the school chooses to offer alternatives to fee waivers, the FWA may discuss these alternatives with the student's parent and determine if alternative(s) are appropriate for that student.
- C. Community service assignments may be appealed to the school's area director.

XVI. Appeal Process for Denials of Fee Waiver

- A. Within 10 school days of receiving notification of the fee waiver denial, the student or parent may appeal the decision to the school's area director.
- B. Any requirement to pay a fee is suspended during the appeal process.
- C. The area director shall contact the parent within one week of receiving the appeal and shall schedule a meeting to discuss the parent's concerns. The area director shall issue a written decision within two weeks after the meeting with the parent is held.
 - 1. If the decision to deny the fee waiver is upheld, the student or parent may appeal to the EDSLP within 10 school days of receiving notification of the denial.
 - 2. The EDSLP shall follow the same timelines as the area director.
 - a. The decision of the EDSLP will be final.

XVII. Collection of School Fees

- A. A school may make an installment payment plan available to a parent or student to pay for a fee, however, an installment payment plan may not be required in lieu of a fee waiver.
- B. A student may not collect or receive student fees from other students or parents.
- C. A school may pursue reasonable methods for collecting student fees, but may not, as a result of unpaid fees:
 - exclude a student from a school, an activity, class, or program that is provided, sponsored, or supported by a school or the district during the regular school day;
 - 2. refuse to issue a course grade; or
 - 3. deny a former or current student receipt of official student records, including written or electronic class schedules, grade reports, diplomas, or transcripts.
- D. A school may impose a reasonable charge to cover the cost of duplicating, mailing, or transmitting transcripts and other school records.
- E. A school may not charge for duplicating, mailing, or transmitting copies of school records to an elementary or secondary school in which a former student is enrolled or intends to enroll.
- F. Notwithstanding subsection G, a school may not withhold any records required for student enrollment or placement in a subsequent K-12 school.
- G. Requirements for fee waiver and availability of other provisions in lieu of fee waiver do not apply to charges assessed because of a student damaging or losing school property.
 - 1. Schools may pursue reasonable methods for obtaining payment for such charges but may not exclude students from school or withhold unofficial transcripts to obtain payment of those charges.
 - 2. If school or district property has been lost or willfully cut, defaced, or otherwise damaged by a student, the school may withhold the issuance of an official written grade report, diploma, or transcript of the student responsible for the damage or loss until the student or the student's parent has paid for the damages in accordance with Utah Code Ann. §53G-8-212(2)(a).
 - 3. If a student or the student's parent is unable to pay for the damages, or it is determined by the school, in consultation with the student's parent, that the student's interests would not be served if the parent were to pay for the damages, the school shall provide for a program of work the student may complete in lieu of payment.
 - a. The school shall release the official grades, diploma, and transcripts of the student upon completion of the work.

XVIII. Refund of Collected Fees

- A. All funds collected in violation of these procedures must be refunded to the student or parent without delay. Situations that warrant an immediate refund include:
 - 1. any fee amount collected that exceeds the amount listed on the board-approved fee schedule;
 - 2. any fee collected while a fee waiver application or appeal is pending; and

- 3. any fee collected that is not listed on the board-approved fee schedule.
- B. Any fee collected from a student that is not completely expended in accordance with these procedures, shall either be refunded to the student or parent, or they can be given the option of receiving a credit toward future fees.
 - Documentation of the refund or credit must be made in the appropriate system and on the student's account.
- C. If during a particular school year an individual is granted a fee waiver but paid fees prior to submitting the fee waiver application, the FWA should:
 - 1. determine whether the documentation supporting the granting of the fee waiver clearly indicates that the certifying conditions existed at the time the fees were paid.
 - a. If the answer is yes and the fees were paid less than 31 days prior to submitting the fee waiver application, the FWA shall refund the paid fees.
 - b. If the answer is yes and the fees were paid 31 days or more before submitting the fee waiver application, the FWA can determine in their sole discretion whether the fees should be refunded.

XIX. Fee Waiver Reporting Requirements and Funding Formula

- A. Each school shall maintain records and submit annual documentation to the director of finance by September 30th of:
 - 1. the number of students granted fee waivers in the prior school year
 - 2. the total dollar amount of student fees waived by the school in the prior school year
 - 3. the number of students who worked in lieu of fee waivers in the prior school year
 - 4. the number of students denied fee waivers in the prior school year
- B. In order to address the impact of fee waivers on individual schools, at least once a year, the district will calculate the total amount of fees waived at each school and reimburse schools a percentage of that amount. The remaining amount will be covered by school budget allocations and other school discretionary funds.
 - 1. Each high school will be reimbursed 50% of the total amount of fees waived at the school.
 - 2. Each middle school will be reimbursed 25% of the total amount of fees waived at the school.

XX. Donations and Fundraising

- A. Schools may notify students and families that they may voluntarily pay an increased fee amount or provide a donation to assist in covering the costs of other students and families.
- B. A school may not request or accept a donation in lieu of a fee from a student or parent unless the activity, class, or program for which the donation is solicited will otherwise be fully funded by the school or district and receipt of the donation will not affect participation by an individual student.
- C. A donation is a fee if a student or parent is required to make the donation as a condition of the student's participation in an activity, class, or program.
- D. Voluntary donations or contributions may be solicited and accepted in accordance with Board Policy C-6: Community Donations, Contributions, and Gifts.
 - 1. No employee may require donations from a parent or student.
 - 2. No employee may disclosure the names of students whose parents have or have not made donations, except that an administrator may choose to recognize a donation through the means permitted in Section III of C-6: Administrative Procedures, Community Donations, Contributions, and Gifts.
- E. If donations or contributions are solicited, the solicitation clearly states that donations and contributions are voluntary, that no donation is required in order for a given student to participate in an activity, and may not place an undue burden on a student or family.
- F. Donations and contributions may be used to lower the per-participant fee but cannot be used to increase the amount spent per participant beyond the fee limit established by the board.
- G. Any fee related to a school/district-sponsored activity, program, or class that a student is fundraising for, must be on the board-approved fee schedule.
- FH. A school cannot authorize, establish, or allow for required individual student fundraising.
 - 1. Individual fundraising means fundraising activities where all funds raised by an individual student's efforts are used to help offset the expense of the student's own fees.
 - 2. A school may allow optional individual fundraising opportunities for students to raise money to offset the cost of the student's fees.
- GI. A school may allow for group fundraisers. Group fundraisers are fundraising activities where all funds raised by students who participate are grouped together and applied to the costs of the program or activity as a whole.
 - 1. If a student chooses not to participate in a group fundraiser, that student may not be penalized or prevented from participating in an activity or joining a team because of non-participation. (For more

information on student fundraising please refer to Board Policy G-27: Fundraising Activities, and its accompanying administrative procedures.)

G. H. Schools may collect parent association dues and contributions to the Salt Lake Education Foundation at the time student fees are collected with registration. Any collected amounts must be immediately transferred to the appropriate accounts.

XXI. Training

The superintendent shall provide for annual training of district and school employees on fee related policies and procedures that are specific to each employee's job function.

XXII. Penalties for Violation of School Fee Policy and/or Procedures

- A. Any administrator, teacher, advisor, or coach who knowingly violates the authorized fee schedule and financial policies as approved annually by the board will be subject to disciplinary action.
- B. If a school violates the authorized fee schedule and financial policy, the district may impose the following:
 - 1. Issue a letter of reprimand to the individual(s) and/or school.
 - 2. Restrict participation in district, group or state-level activities.
 - 3. Drop the school from membership and prohibit participation in any or all Utah High School Activities Association ("UHSAA") sponsored activities.
 - 4. The principal, teacher, coach/advisor, and/or the school may be assessed a fine not to exceed \$200.

No district employee or student shall be subjected to discrimination in employment or any district program or activity on the basis of age, color, disability, gender, gender identity, genetic information, national origin, pregnancy, race, religion, sex, sexual orientation, or veteran status. The district is committed to providing equal access and equal opportunity in its programs, services and employment including its policies, complaint processes, program accessibility, district facilities for all youth groups listed in Title 36 of the United State Codes, including scouting groups. The following person has been designated to handle inquiries and complaints regarding unlawful discrimination, harassment, and retaliation: Tina Hatch, Compliance and Investigations/Title IX Coordinator, 40640 East 100 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 578-8388. You may also contact the Office for Civil Rights, Denver, CO, (303) 844-5695.

S-10: Administrative Procedures Student Fees and Fee Waivers



REFERENCES

Board Policy S-10

Utah Code Ann. §53G-6-402(5), Open enrollment options – processing fee.

Utah Code Ann. §53G-6-604, Requirement of school record for transfer of student.

Utah Code Ann. §53G-7-501 et seq., Student Fees

Utah Code Ann. §53G-7-601 et seq., Textbook Fees

Utah Code Ann. §53G-7-701 et seg., Student Clubs

Utah Code Ann. §53G-7-801 et seq., School Uniforms

<u>Utah Code Ann. §53G-8-212, Defacing or damaging school property – Student's liability – Work program alternative.</u>

Utah Administrative Code R277-113-7, LEA Fiscal and Auditing Policies, School Sponsored Activities

Utah Administrative Code R277-407, School Fees

Permanent Injunction Civil No. 920903376

FORMS

Fee Waiver Forms (Link to the Utah State Board of Education School Fee Forms Page)

DEFINITIONS

Co-Curricular: An activity, a course, or a program that:

- A. is an extension of a curricular activity;
- B. is included in an instruction plan and supervised or conducted by a teacher or education professional;
- C. is conducted outside of regular school hours;
- D. is provided, sponsored, or supported by the district or school; and
- E. includes a required regular school day activity, course, or program.

Curricular: An activity, a course, or a program that is:

- A. intended to deliver instruction;
- B. provided, sponsored, or supported by the district or school; and
- C. conducted only during school hours.

Extracurricular Activity: An activity, a course, or a program that is:

- A. not directly related to delivering instruction;
- B. not a curricular activity or a co-curricular activity; and
- C. provided, sponsored, or supported by the district or school.

An extracurricular activity does not include a non-curricular/student club (see I-16: Administrative Procedures, School and Student Clubs – Equal Access Act).

Fee: Any charge, expense, deposit, rental or other payment:

- A. regardless of how the charge, expense, deposit, rental, or payment is termed, described, requested, or required directly or indirectly;
- B. in the form of money, goods, or services; and
- C. that is a condition to a student's full participation in an activity, course, or program that is provided, sponsored, or supported by the district.

"Fee" includes:

- A. charges or expenditures for a school field trip or activity trip, including related transportation, food, lodging, and admission charges;
- B. payments made to a third party that provides part of a school activity, class, or program;
- C. charges or expenditures for school activity clothing;
- D. charges or expenditures for classroom instructional equipment or supplies; and
- E. fines such as truancy, tardies, class changes, or fines or penalties designed to influence a student's behavior. "Fee" does not include:
 - A. a student fine specifically approved by the board for:
 - 1. failing to return school property,

- 2. losing, wasting, or damaging private or school property through intentional, careless, or irresponsible behavior, or as described in Utah Code Ann. §53G-8-212; or
- 3. improper use of school property, including a parking violation;
- B. a payment for school breakfast or lunch;
- C. a deposit that is:
 - 1. a pledge securing the return of school property; and
 - 2. refunded upon the return of the school property;
- D. a charge for insurance, unless the insurance is required for a student to participate in an activity, course, or program;
- E. charges associated with a student's participation in a non-curricular club; or
- F. money or another item of monetary value raised by a student or student's family through fundraising.

Fundraising: An activity or event provided, sponsored, or supported by the district or school that uses students to generate funds or raise money to:

- A. provide financial support to a school or a school's class, group, team, or program; or
- B. benefit a particular charity or for other charitable purposes.

Fundraising does not include an alternative method of raising revenue without students.

Instructional Equipment or Supplies: An activity-related, course-related, or program-related tool or supply that:

- A. is required for a student to use as part of an activity, course, or program in a secondary school;
- B. becomes the property of the student upon exiting the activity, course, or program; and
- C. is subject to fee waiver.

Instructional equipment or supplies do not include school equipment.

Maintenance of School Equipment: A cost, payment, or expenditure related to storing, repairing, or keeping school equipment in good working condition. Maintenance of school equipment does not include the cost related to end-of-life replacement.

Non-waivable charge: A cost, payment, or expenditure that:

- A. is a personal discretionary charge or purchase, including:
 - 1. a charge for insurance, unless the insurance is required for a student to participate in an activity, class, or program;
 - 2. a charge for college credit related to the successful completion of a concurrent enrollment class, or an advanced placement examination; and
 - 3. a charge for a personal consumable item such as a yearbook, class ring, letterman jacket or sweater, or other similar items except when requested or required by the district or school.
- B. is subject to sales tax;
- C. by state or federal law or regulation is designated not be to a fee, including:
 - 1. a school uniform; and
 - 2. a school meal.

Optional Project: A non-mandatory project chosen and retained by a student, for which the student covers the cost or provides the materials, in lieu of, or in addition to a mandatory classroom project otherwise available to the student, which would require only school-supplied materials.

Parent: For purposes of these administrative procedures and the corresponding board policy, "parent" means:

- A. a biological or adoptive parent;
- B. a legal guardian or other individual legally authorized to make educational decisions for the child;
- C. an individual, with whom the child lives, who is acting as a parent in the absence of a natural parent or a guardian;
- D. a foster parent if the authority of the biological or adoptive parents to make educational decisions on the child's behalf has been terminated or specifically limited by a court order;
- E. in the absence of any individual qualified under parts A-D, a surrogate parent appointed pursuant to the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act; and/or
- F. a stepparent if the stepparent is present on a day-to-day basis with the natural parent and child, and the other parent is absent from the home. A stepparent who is not present on a day-to-day basis in the home of the child does not have rights under Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act ("FERPA") with respect to the child's education records. Stepparents without guardianship of a child do not have the authority to enroll or register a child in school.

"Parent" does not include the state or any political subdivision of government.

Provided, Sponsored, or Supported by a School: An activity, class, program, fundraiser, club, camp, clinic, or other event that:

- A. is authorized by the district or school, according to board policy; or
- B. satisfies at least one of the following conditions:
 - 1. the activity, class, program, fundraiser, club, camp, clinic, or other event is managed or supervised by the district or school, or a district or school employee;
 - 2. the activity, class, program, fundraiser, club, camp, clinic, or other event uses, more than inconsequentially, the district's or school's facilities, equipment, or other school resources; or
 - the activity, class, program, fund-raising event, club, camp, clinic, or other event is supported or subsidized, more than inconsequentially, by public funds, including the school's activity funds or minimum school program dollars.

Provided, sponsored, or supported by a school does not include an activity, class, or program that meets the criteria of a noncurricular club as described in Utah Code Ann. § 53G-7-701 et seq., Student Clubs.

Provision in Lieu of Fee Waiver: An alternative to fee payment and waiver of fee payment.

Requested or Required by a School/District as a Condition to a Student's Participation: Something of monetary value that is impliedly or explicitly mandated or necessary for a student, parent, or family to provide so that a student may:

- A. fully participate in school or in a school activity, class, or program;
- B. successfully complete a school class for the highest grade; or
- C. avoid a direct or indirect limitation on full participation in a school activity, class, or program, including limitations created by:
 - 1. peer pressure, shaming, stigmatizing, bullying, or the like; or
 - 2. withholding or curtailing any privilege that is otherwise provided to any other student.

School Activity Clothing: Items of clothing or special shoes:

- A. that meet specific requirements, including requesting a specific brand, fabric, or imprint;
- B. that a school requires a student to provide; and
- C. that is required to be worn by a student for an activity, course, or program-related activity.

School activity clothing does not include a school uniform or clothing that is commonly found in students' homes.

School Equipment: A school-owned machine, equipment, facility, or tool that is durable, reusable, consumable, and is used by a student as part of an activity, course, or program in a secondary school.

School Uniform: An item of clothing or special shoes:

- A. that meet specific requirements, including a requested specific color, style, fabric, or imprint; and
- B. that a school requires a student to provide; and
- C. that is worn by a student for a curricular activity.

A school uniform does not include school activity clothing.

Something of Monetary Value: means a charge, expense, deposit, rental, fine, or payment, regardless of how the payment is termed, described, requested or required directly or indirectly, in the form of money, goods or services. Something of monetary value includes:

- A. charges or expenditures for a school field trip or activity trip, including related transportation, food, lodging, and admission charges;
- payments made to a third party that provide a part of a school activity, class, or program;
- C. classroom supplies or materials; and
- D. a fine, except for a student fine specifically approved by the district for:
 - failing to return school property;
 - 2. losing, wasting, or damaging private or school property through intentional, careless, or irresponsible behavior; or
 - 3. improper use of school property, including a parking violation.

Student Supplies: Items that are the personal property of a student which, although used in the instructional process, are also commonly purchased and used by persons not enrolled in the class or activity in question and have a high probability of regular use in other than school-sponsored activities. The term includes pencils, papers, notebooks, computer disks, crayons, scissors, basic clothing for healthy lifestyle classes, and similar personal or consumable items over which a student retains ownership. The term does not include items such as the foregoing for which there are specific requirements such as brand, color, or a special imprint in order to create the uniform appearance not related to basic function.

Textbooks: Instructional material necessary for participation in an activity, course, or program, regardless of the format of the material. Textbooks include books, workbooks, printed instructional materials, computer hardware, software, or digital content which are required for participation in any course. Textbook does not include instructional equipment or supplies. **Waiver:** A full release from requirement of payment of a fee and from any provision in lieu of fee payment.

PROCEDURES FOR IMPLEMENTATION

I. Fee Setting Process

- A. No later than November of each year, the School Community Council ("SCC") at each secondary school will review the entire listing of the fees charged at its particular school.
- B. When determining what fee amount to propose, school administration and the SCC may consider the following factors:
 - 1. the school's cost to provide the activity, class, or program;
 - 2. the school's student enrollment:
 - 3. the median income of families:
 - a. within the school's boundary; or
 - b. enrolled in the school;
 - 4. the number and monetary amount of fee waivers, designated by individual fees, annually granted within the prior three years;
 - 5. the historical participation and school interest in certain activities;
 - 6. the prior year fee schedule;
 - 7. the amount of revenue collected from each fee in the prior year;
 - 8. fundraising capacity:
 - a. prior year community donors; and
 - o. other resources available, including through donations and fundraising.
- C. The goal of limiting student expenditures for all school/district sponsored activities must be taken into account when determining the amount of each school fee.
- D. The SCC and school administration will discuss fees in the context of diverse student needs, impact on families, fee waiver implications, and outreach to the entire student body for participation in school activities.
- E. Elementary schools, while charging no fees for basic education, may charge fees in certain circumstances. (See, Section V.A. below.)
- F. Each year the School Improvement Council ("SIC") and SCC will discuss any fees or charges they may have.
- G. At each school, new fee requests or changes in current fees will be discussed a minimum of two times in SIC and SCC meetings.
- H. Recommendations will be submitted by the principal, with approval of the SIC and SCC, to the executive director of school leadership and performance ("EDSLP") by January 31 of each year. Requests should:
 - 1. indicate the amount of the current fee, if any, and of the requested fee;
 - 2. include a rationale for each new fee or fee increase; and
 - 3. be signed by the principal, SIC chair and SCC chair.
- I. Any fee charged must be equal to or less than the expense incurred by the district or school to provide for a student activity, course, or program.
 - 1. An additional fee may not be charged, or a particular fee may not be increased to supplant or subsidize another fee.

II. Board Approval of Fee Schedules and Board Policy

- A. The board shall annually review Board Policy S-10, these administrative procedures, and the various fee schedules.
- B. The fee schedule and board policy shall be adopted by the board on or before April 1st of each year in a regularly scheduled public board meeting.
- C. Prior to adopting the annual fee schedule, the board shall encourage public participation in the process and shall provide an opportunity for the public to comment on the proposed fee schedule during a minimum of two board public meetings.
 - 1. The board shall provide notice of the meetings:
 - a. to the public in accordance with the Utah Open and Public Meetings Act; and
 - b. to parents and students using the same form of communication regularly used by the district to communicate with parents, including notice by e-mail, text, flyer, or phone call.
- D. In any given year, the board may adopt amended fee schedules after April 1st so long as it follows the same approval process used for the original fee schedule.

III. Fee Schedule Requirements

- A. The board's adopted fee schedule shall include:
 - 1. a specific amount for each fee;
 - 2. a clear and easy to understand delineation of each fee and the fee total for each activity, class, or program;

- 3. a per student annual maximum aggregate fee amount that a school may charge a student for the student's participation in all courses, programs, and activities provided, sponsored, or supported by a school for the vear:
- 4. a maximum fee amount per student per each activity; and
- 5. a spend plan for the revenue collected from each fee charged.
 - a. The spend plan for each fee charged should provide students, parents, and employees transparency by identifying the fee's funding uses.
 - b. The fee's corresponding spend plan shall include a list or description of anticipated types of expenditures, for the current fiscal year or as a carryover for use in a future fiscal year, funded by the fee charged.
- 6. an easily understandable statement informing parents that a student may be eligible to have fees waived and may appeal the school's decision if the school denies a request for a fee waiver.
- B. The amount of revenue raised by a student through voluntary individual fundraisers or required group fundraisers shall be included as part of the maximum fee amount per student for the activity and the maximum total aggregate fee amount per student.

IV. General Provisions Related to Fees

- A. A school may not charge or assess a fee or request or require something of monetary value (including fundraising) as a condition of a student's participation in an activity, class or program, that is provided, sponsored, or supported by a school unless the fee has been set and approved by the board, and distributed in the approved fee schedule.
- B. To preserve equal opportunity for all students and to limit the diversion of money and school staff and resources from the basic school program, the district and each school shall limit student expenditures for district and school-sponsored activities, including expenditures for uniforms, clubs, clinics, travel, and subject area and vocational leadership organizations, whether local, state, or national.
- C. A school shall provide notice to a parent of each student attending the school of all current fee schedules and the opportunity for fee waivers prior to the student being registered for a course, activity, or program in order to enable the parent and student to make an informed decision prior to committing to the student's enrollment or participation.
- D. Students and parents who do not qualify for fee waivers may not be required to pay an increased fee amount to make-up for or cover the costs of students and families who qualify for fee waivers.
- E. The approved fee schedule lists the maximum amount a student can be charged for a particular program or item.
 - 1. No fee may be charged that is not listed on the board approved fee schedule.
 - 2. No student may be charged a fee:
 - a. For school equipment; or
 - b. That is general in nature and for a service or good that does not have a direct benefit to the student paying the fee.
 - 3. School fees can be assessed at an amount less than or equal to the maximum amount allowed on the fee schedule.

V. Fees for Classes and Activities During the Regular School Day

- A. Elementary students in grades K-6:
 - 1. The district and/or a school may not charge a fee for elementary school activities that are part of the regular school day or for supplies used during the regular school day.
 - 2. No fee will be charged for materials, textbooks, instructional or school supplies, or for any class activity, including assemblies and field trips, or for any snacks, or fundraising such as "dress down days".
 - a. However, a school may charge fees to students in sixth grade if the student attends a school that also includes at least grade seven.
 - i. If a school charges fees to sixth grade students in accordance with the above provision, the school shall annually provide notice to parents that the school will collect said fees and that the fees are subject to waiver.
 - 3. Schools will provide student supplies. An elementary school may require a student to replace student supplies provided by the school, which are lost, wasted, or damaged due to the student's careless or irresponsible behavior.

- 4. An elementary school or teacher may provide to parents a list of suggested student supplies for use during the regular school day, so that parents may voluntarily furnish those supplies for their student's use.
 - a. If the school or teacher sends the parent a list of suggested supplies, the list shall include and be preceded by the following language: "NOTICE: THE ITEMS ON THIS LIST WILL BE USED DURING THE REGULAR SCHOOL DAY. THEY MAY BE BROUGHT FROM HOME ON A VOLUNTARY BASIS, OTHERWISE, THEY WILL BE FURNISHED BY THE SCHOOL."
- B. Students in grades 7-12:
 - 1. The district may not charge a secondary student a fee for a curricular activity or a co-curricular activity that is required for the instruction of established core standards (and that is not an elective) except for:
 - a. Instructional equipment or supplies
 - b. Driver education courses
 - c. Open enrollment applications
 - d. Competency remediation programs
 - e. Music instrument rentals
 - f. School activity clothing
 - 2. Students may be required to provide their own student supplies, subject to fee waiver provisions.
 - 3. Expenditures for uniforms, costumes, clothing, and accessories, other than items of typical student dress, which are required for participation in choirs, pep clubs, drill teams, athletic teams, bands, orchestras, and other student groups, and expenditures for student travel as part of a school team, student group, or other school-approved trips, are fees requiring board approval and are subject to fee waiver provisions.
 - 4. Remedial courses and credit recovery fees are subject to fee waivers.
 - a. Any instructional material provided for a student to complete the remedial course or credit recovery, is considered a textbook and shall be provided free of charge.
 - 5. Schools may charge a fee for instructional equipment or supplies, but such fees are subject to fee waivers.
 - 6. The district and/or a school may charge the cost to access the software, digital content, or other instructional materials that are required as part of an activity, course, or program. These fees are subject to fee waiver.
 - 7. Schools may not sell textbooks or otherwise charge a fee for:
 - a. textbooks, including any instructional material provided for a student to complete a remedial course or credit recovery.
 - 8. A textbook fee may only be charged for concurrent enrollment, International Baccalaureate, or Advanced Placement ("AP") courses, and these fees are subject to fee waivers.
- C. Project-Related Courses
 - 1. In project-related courses, projects required for course completion shall be free.
 - A school may require a student at any grade level to provide materials or pay for an optional project if the student chooses and the course teacher approves a project in lieu of, or in addition to, a required classroom project. The cost of materials for an optional project is not considered a fee and will not be waived.
 - 3. A school may not require a student to select an additional or optional project as a condition for enrolling in, completing, or receiving the highest possible grade for a course.
 - 4. If a course provides a base-level project and a higher-cost optional/additional project, the instructor must ensure that students, including those eligible for fee waivers, are not stigmatized, identified, or embarrassed by their ability to only complete the base-level project.

VI. Fees for School Activities Outside the Regular School Day

- A. A school may charge a fee in connection with any school-sponsored program or activity which does not take place during the regular school day, regardless of the age or grade level of the student, if:
 - 1. participation in the activity is voluntary;
 - 2. the fee is on the board-approved fee schedule;
 - 3. the amount collected from the student is equal to or less than the maximum fee amount on the approved fee schedule;
 - 4. the fee revenue is collected in compliance with the district's financial procedures;
 - 5. the fee revenue is expended in compliance with the spend plan;
 - 6. the fee is subject to fee waivers; and
 - 7. for elementary schools, the student's participation in the activity does not affect a student's grade or ability to participate fully in any course taught during the regular school day.
- B. A fee related to an extracurricular activity sponsored by the Utah High School Activities Association ("UHSAA") will not exceed limits established by the board.

C. Schools that provide, sponsor, or support an activity, class, or program outside of the regular school day or school calendar are subject to these procedures regardless of the time or season of the activity, class, or program.

VII. Notice to Parents

- A. Each school shall annually publish the board's approved fee schedule, including fee maximums, and the fee waiver procedures on the school's website in an easily accessible location.
- B. Copies of Board Policy S-10: Student Fees and Fee Waivers, these administrative procedures, and the approved fee schedule(s) must be included in parents' registration materials, regardless of whether they enroll early, ontime, or after the initial registration period.
 - 1. Each school shall provide printed copies of the board-approved fee schedule(s), waiver policies and procedures, and other fee waiver documents to a parent who is unable or chooses not to access them through the district or school website.
- C. Persons who lack sufficient mastery of the English language to understand the provisions of the school fee schedules, disclosures, and waiver forms must be given reasonable assistance (including provision of an interpreter or translated forms) by each school or by the district.
 - 1. These procedures, the corresponding board policy, and approved fee schedules will be made available in Spanish.
 - 2. If a student or parent's first language is a language other than English or Spanish, a school administrator shall meet personally with the parent and provide an interpreter to help the parent understand these procedures and the fee schedule(s).

VIII. General Provisions Related to Fee Waivers

- A. "Waiver" or "fee waiver" means a full release from the requirement to pay of a fee and a full release from any provision in lieu of a fee payment.
- B. All fees are subject to fee waiver unless specifically identified as a non-waivable charge in these procedures.
- C. A school is not required to waive a non-waivable charge.
- D. A school shall provide an opportunity for a parent to apply to have one or more fees waived (or to be provided alternatives to waivers) and shall grant requested fee waivers (or alternatives to fee waivers) to students who are eligible under these procedures.
- E. Fee waivers cannot be funded by school fees. Waivers must be funded through unrestricted State revenues or other unrestricted local revenues.
- F. Fee waivers, or other provisions in lieu of fee waivers, will be provided to ensure that no student is denied the opportunity to participate in a class or school-sponsored activity because of an inability to pay a fee.
- G. The process for applying for and receiving a fee waiver, pursuing an alternative to fee waiver, or appealing a denial of a fee waiver shall be administered in a manner that is confidential, fair, consistent, objective, and without delay. The process must be administered in a manner that avoids stigma, embarrassment, undue attention, and unreasonable burdens on students and parents.
- H. A student receiving a fee waiver or other provision in lieu of a fee shall not be treated differently from other students or identified to students, staff members, or other persons who do not need to know of the waiver.
- I. For any school, or grade, for which fees are authorized, a copy of the appropriate fee waiver application must be provided to each prospective, new or current student's parent prior to the time when fees become due, but not the same day fees are due.

IX. Fee Waiver Eligible Charges

- A. Fees for the following are waivable regardless of whether they are held during the regular school day, during the regular school year, outside of the regular school day, outside of the regular school year, or during the summer:
 - 1. An activity, class, or program that is:
 - a. primarily intended to serve school-age children; and
 - taught or administered, more than inconsequentially, by a school employee as part of the employee's assignment.
 - 2. An activity, class, or program that is explicitly or implicitly required:
 - a. as a condition to receive a higher grade, or for successful completion of a school class or to receive credit, including a requirement for a student to attend a concert or museum as part of a music or art class for extra credit; or
 - b. as a condition to participate in a school activity, class, program, or team, including, a requirement for a student to participate in a summer camp or clinic for students who seek to participate on a school team, such as cheerleading, football, soccer, dance, or another team.

- 3. An activity or program that is promoted by a school employee, such as a coach, advisor, teacher, school-recognized volunteer, or similar person, during school hours where it could be reasonably understood that the school employee is acting in the employee's official capacity.
- 4. Admission, entrance, or gate fees for student attendance to an event or activity provided, sponsored, or supported by the district or a school, including:
 - a. athletic competitions;
 - b. music or theater program performances; and
 - c. parent-teacher organization activities.
- 5. An activity or program where full participation in the activity or program includes:
 - a. travel for state or national educational experiences or competitions;
 - b. debate camps or competitions; or
 - c. music camps or competitions.
- 6. A concurrent enrollment, CTE, or AP course.
- 7. Activity clothing required to be worn by a student when participating as a club, school group, or team such as matching jackets, hoodies, t-shirts or other like clothing.
- 8. Official curricular, co-curricular, and extra-curricular club or team uniforms that are required for student participation.

X. Non-waivable Charges

- A. Non-waivable charges are costs, payments, or expenditures which are not considered to be school fees and are not subject to fee waivers.
 - 1. Non-waivable charges include a personal discretionary charge or purchase for:
 - a. insurance, unless the insurance is required for a student to participate in an activity, class, or program;
 - b. college credit related to the successful completion of a concurrent enrollment class or an advanced placement examination; and
 - c. a personal consumable item such as a yearbook, class ring, letterman jacket or sweater, or other similar item, except when requested or required by a school as a condition to a student's participation.
 - 2. Additional non-waivable charges designated by Utah Code, federal law, and/or administrative rule include:
 - a. tuition for nonresident out-of-state students and foreign students, foreign student transcript translation fees and I-20 form processing charges;
 - b. a charge for an activity, class, program, that meets the criteria of a noncurricular club as described in Utah Code Ann. §53G-7-701, Student Clubs;
 - c. a charge for a school breakfast or lunch;
 - d. a fine for improper use of school property, including a parking violation; or
 - e. a fine for replacement of damaged or lost school property in accordance with Utah Code Ann. §53G-8-212.
 - i. If the student and the student's parent are unable to pay for damages or if it is determined by the school in consultation with the student's parent that the student's interests would not be served if the parent were to pay for the damages, the school may provide for a program of work the student may complete in lieu of the payment.
 - ii. No fine may be assessed for damages which may be reasonably attributed to normal wear and tear.
 - 3. A reasonable charge may be assessed to cover the cost of duplicating student record transcripts when such transcripts are to be provided to the student or mailed to colleges, universities, or places of employment; these charges are not considered fees.
 - a. A charge will not be assessed for transcripts which are required as part of a transfer to another public or private elementary or secondary school.
 - 4. Charges associated with the optional purchase of an item available to students from a vending machine, concession stand, or school store are not school fees.

XI. Charges Related to School Adopted Dress Codes and Uniforms

- A. Generally, charges associated with purchasing school uniforms are not fees nor are they fee waiver eligible. However, if a uniform is expensive or prescriptive, it becomes a fee and fee waiver eligible.
 - 1. A uniform is prescriptive if it can only be purchased from one source or requires specific brands of clothing or requires very specific colors and limited color options.
- B. Standardized dress codes and school uniforms adopted at individual school sites will be generic enough to avoid financial hardship on families.

- C. Any school implementing a mandatory school uniform shall work with staff, businesses, service organizations, retailers, and parents to ensure that appropriate provisions are made for low-income families. No student shall be denied attendance at school, penalized academically, or otherwise subject to disciplinary measures for failing to wear a required school uniform by reason of financial hardship.
- D. Students are expected to provide their own clothing. The cost of obtaining appropriate clothing is not a fee and will not be subject to fee waivers.
 - 1. Schools may offer parents/guardians the convenience of purchasing physical education clothing at a reasonable cost through the school. The cost of such clothing shall not be considered a fee unless the particular style, color, or brand of clothing is required.

XII. School Administrator Responsibilities Related to Fee Waivers

- A. The principal in each school shall designate at least one administrator to act as the "Fee Waiver Administrator" ("FWA") for the school. The FWA shall:
 - 1. be trained in and have a knowledge and understanding of school fees, the fee waiver process, and student data privacy laws; and
 - 2. work in an appropriate setting to facilitate confidential conversations and documents.
- B. The FWA shall be responsible to:
 - review fee waiver applications and verification documents;
 - 2. grant or deny fee waiver requests;
 - 3. compile all logs and maintain fee waiver documents in compliance with the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA); and
 - 4. report fee waiver information.
- C. The FWA's contact information will be available on the school's website with other school fee information and in student registration materials.
- D. The FWA is responsible for ensuring that:
 - 1. Students who apply for or receive fee waivers are allowed to register at the same time and in the same manner as would have been the case if waivers were not involved.
 - 2. School personnel do NOT ask those eligible for fee waivers to consent to delayed or time payment plans or IOUs as alternatives to fee waivers.
 - 3. In the case of programs, classes, and activities which are subject to fees and require "tryouts":
 - a. persons involved in the selection process are not informed about the fee waiver eligibility of any student until selections have been announced:
 - b. questions and discussions relating to ability to pay are prohibited during the selection process;
 - c. ability to pay is not a factor in the selection process; and
 - d. no fees relating to the program, class, or activity in question are collected from any student until the selection process has been completed.
 - 4. A student, other than the individual student applying, may not collect fees or assist in the fee waiver approval process.
 - 5. Confidential application and notice procedures regarding school fees and school fee waivers are used to avoid stigmatizing, embarrassing, imposing an undue burden, or drawing undue attention to students or families applying for or receiving fee waivers. The procedures for confidentiality include, but are not limited to, the following:
 - a. a separate line or room is not used during registration for families or individuals seeking to obtain a school fee waiver; and
 - b. school personnel do not discuss or determine a person's eligibility for school fee waivers in the presence of other parents or children.
 - 6. No student, parent, or guardian is asked why school fees cannot be paid, or why the fees cannot be paid in installments, when information about school fee waivers is sought or an application is submitted for a school fee waiver.
 - 7. Persons not included under Section XIII.A. below, who request waivers because of exceptional financial hardships are given the opportunity to meet privately with the FWA to discuss their ability to pay and their eligibility for fee waivers.
 - 8. All information submitted in connection with fee waiver applications, the names of persons who have or have not paid fees or made donations or contributions, and the names of persons who have applied for, received, or been denied waivers, is confidential.

- a. No school employee may make any statement to any person lacking both a right and a need to know, or post any list, regarding the payment or non-payment of any fee, contribution, or donation by any student, parent, or guardian (other than appropriate recognition given to a person or organization making a major contribution or donation).
- 9. Neither the school nor any teacher enhances, reduces, or withholds grades or credits to enforce the payment of fees or donations.
- 10. Parents are informed of the process for obtaining waivers or pursuing alternatives through the use of standardized parental notices and posters.
- 11. Posters announcing the availability of fee waivers are placed in a visible location in the room or area where registration takes place during each registration period.
 - a. In secondary schools, a permanent poster will be placed in a visible location on a bulletin board or wall where students congregate during the school day.
 - b. In elementary schools, a permanent poster will be placed in a visible location on a bulletin board or wall where it can be easily seen by parents visiting the school.
 - c. Fee waiver information must be given to parents prior to the date fees are due.

XIII. Student Fee Waiver Eligibility

- A. A student is eligible for and will be granted a fee waiver if the FWA receives a completed application and verification of one of the following from the student or parent:
 - 1. based on family income, the student qualifies for free school lunch under United States Department of Agriculture ("USDA") child nutrition program regulations
 - a. when determining family income for this purpose, all income received by the household is considered including salary, public assistance benefits, social security payments, pensions, unemployment compensation, and child support benefits;
 - 2. the student to whom the fee applies receives Supplemental Security Income ("SSI") and the parent provides benefit verification documents from the Social Security Administration;
 - 3. the family receives Temporary Assistance for Needy Families ("TANF") funding and the parent provides benefit verification from the Utah Department of Workforce Services for the period for which the fee waiver is sought which may be in the form of an electronic screenshot of eligibility determination status;
 - 4. the student is in foster care through the Division of Child and Family Services ("DCFS");
 - 5. the student is in state custody and the individual seeking the waiver provides the youth in care required intake form and school enrollment letter, provided by a case worker from DCFS or the Utah Juvenile Justice Department; or
 - 6. The student is designated as McKinney-Vento by the district liaison. Students designated as McKinney Vento shall not be required to provide any further documentation.
- B. The FWA may grant a fee waiver to a student, on a case-by-case basis, who does not qualify for a fee waiver under Section XIII.A.
- C. All documentation related to fee waiver eligibility will be reviewed by the FWA and returned to the parent, or immediately destroyed. Principals and/or assistant principals may *not* maintain documentation of eligibility.
- D. Any requirement for a student to pay a fee is suspended during the period in which the student's eligibility for waiver is being determined or appealed.

XIV. Notification of Eligibility

- A. After reviewing the documentation provided by the student and the student's parent, the FWA will approve or deny the fee waiver request.
- B. The FWA shall retain the applicable but shall not retain required fee waiver verification documents or copies of the verification documents but will keep the following information as a log or record:
 - 1. the date it was verified; and
 - 2. the school year the request was submitted;
 - 3. whether the request was approved or denied;
 - 4. the date it was approved or denied;
 - 5. the name and position of the person who reviewed the verification documents; and
 - 6. the type of documentation used to verify eligibility.
- C. The FWA shall provide written notice of the decision to grant or deny a fee waiver request to the student's parent using the standardized Utah State Board of Education (USBE) waiver decision and appeal form, i.e., Fee Waiver Decision and Appeal Form.

D. If a fee waiver request is denied, the written notice of decision shall include the reason the request was denied and a copy of the appeal process and appeal form. The decision shall indicate the name and contact information of the appropriate area director to whom an appeal shall be made.

XV. Alternatives to Fees

- A. A student may not be required to perform community service if the student qualifies for a fee waiver.
- B. If the school chooses to offer alternatives to fee waivers, the FWA may discuss these alternatives with the student's parent and determine if alternative(s) are appropriate for that student.
- C. Community service assignments may be appealed to the school's area director.

XVI. Appeal Process for Denials of Fee Waiver

- A. Within 10 school days of receiving notification of the fee waiver denial, the student or parent may appeal the decision to the school's area director.
- B. Any requirement to pay a fee is suspended during the appeal process.
- C. The area director shall contact the parent within one week of receiving the appeal and shall schedule a meeting to discuss the parent's concerns. The area director shall issue a written decision within two weeks after the meeting with the parent is held.
 - 1. If the decision to deny the fee waiver is upheld, the student or parent may appeal to the EDSLP within 10 school days of receiving notification of the denial.
 - 2. The EDSLP shall follow the same timelines as the area director.
 - a. The decision of the EDSLP will be final.

XVII. Collection of School Fees

- A. A school may make an installment payment plan available to a parent or student to pay for a fee, however, an installment payment plan may not be required in lieu of a fee waiver.
- B. A student may not collect or receive student fees from other students or parents.
- C. A school may pursue reasonable methods for collecting student fees, but may not, as a result of unpaid fees:
 - 1. exclude a student from a school, an activity, class, or program that is provided, sponsored, or supported by a school or the district during the regular school day;
 - 2. refuse to issue a course grade; or
 - 3. deny a former or current student receipt of official student records, including written or electronic class schedules, grade reports, diplomas, or transcripts.
- D. A school may impose a reasonable charge to cover the cost of duplicating, mailing, or transmitting transcripts and other school records.
- E. A school may not charge for duplicating, mailing, or transmitting copies of school records to an elementary or secondary school in which a former student is enrolled or intends to enroll.
- F. Notwithstanding subsection G, a school may not withhold any records required for student enrollment or placement in a subsequent K-12 school.
- G. Requirements for fee waiver and availability of other provisions in lieu of fee waiver do not apply to charges assessed because of a student damaging or losing school property.
 - 1. Schools may pursue reasonable methods for obtaining payment for such charges but may not exclude students from school or withhold unofficial transcripts to obtain payment of those charges.
 - 2. If school or district property has been lost or willfully cut, defaced, or otherwise damaged by a student, the school may withhold the issuance of an official written grade report, diploma, or transcript of the student responsible for the damage or loss until the student or the student's parent has paid for the damages in accordance with Utah Code Ann. §53G-8-212(2)(a).
 - 3. If a student or the student's parent is unable to pay for the damages, or it is determined by the school, in consultation with the student's parent, that the student's interests would not be served if the parent were to pay for the damages, the school shall provide for a program of work the student may complete in lieu of payment.
 - a. The school shall release the official grades, diploma, and transcripts of the student upon completion of the work.

XVIII. Refund of Collected Fees

- A. All funds collected in violation of these procedures must be refunded to the student or parent without delay. Situations that warrant an immediate refund include:
 - 1. any fee amount collected that exceeds the amount listed on the board-approved fee schedule;
 - 2. any fee collected while a fee waiver application or appeal is pending; and
 - 3. any fee collected that is not listed on the board-approved fee schedule.

- B. Any fee collected from a student that is not completely expended in accordance with these procedures, shall either be refunded to the student or parent, or they can be given the option of receiving a credit toward future fees.
 - 1. Documentation of the refund or credit must be made in the appropriate system and on the student's account.
- C. If during a particular school year an individual is granted a fee waiver but paid fees prior to submitting the fee waiver application, the FWA should:
 - 1. determine whether the documentation supporting the granting of the fee waiver clearly indicates that the certifying conditions existed at the time the fees were paid.
 - a. If the answer is yes and the fees were paid less than 31 days prior to submitting the fee waiver application, the FWA shall refund the paid fees.
 - b. If the answer is yes and the fees were paid 31 days or more before submitting the fee waiver application, the FWA can determine in their sole discretion whether the fees should be refunded.

XIX. Fee Waiver Reporting Requirements and Funding Formula

- A. Each school shall maintain records and submit annual documentation to the director of finance by September 30th of:
 - 1. the number of students granted fee waivers in the prior school year
 - 2. the total dollar amount of student fees waived by the school in the prior school year
 - 3. the number of students who worked in lieu of fee waivers in the prior school year
 - 4. the number of students denied fee waivers in the prior school year
- B. In order to address the impact of fee waivers on individual schools, at least once a year, the district will calculate the total amount of fees waived at each school and reimburse schools a percentage of that amount. The remaining amount will be covered by school budget allocations and other school discretionary funds.
 - 1. Each high school will be reimbursed 50% of the total amount of fees waived at the school.
 - 2. Each middle school will be reimbursed 25% of the total amount of fees waived at the school.

XX. Donations and Fundraising

- A. Schools may notify students and families that they may voluntarily pay an increased fee amount or provide a donation to assist in covering the costs of other students and families.
- B. A school may not request or accept a donation in lieu of a fee from a student or parent unless the activity, class, or program for which the donation is solicited will otherwise be fully funded by the school or district and receipt of the donation will not affect participation by an individual student.
- C. A donation is a fee if a student or parent is required to make the donation as a condition of the student's participation in an activity, class, or program.
- D. Voluntary donations or contributions may be solicited and accepted in accordance with Board Policy C-6: Community Donations, Contributions, and Gifts.
 - 1. No employee may require donations from a parent or student.
 - 2. No employee may disclosure the names of students whose parents have or have not made donations, except that an administrator may choose to recognize a donation through the means permitted in Section III of C-6: Administrative Procedures, Community Donations, Contributions, and Gifts.
- E. If donations or contributions are solicited, the solicitation clearly states that donations and contributions are voluntary, that no donation is required in order for a given student to participate in an activity, and may not place an undue burden on a student or family.
- F. A school cannot authorize, establish, or allow for required individual student fundraising.
 - 1. Individual fundraising means fundraising activities where all funds raised by an individual student's efforts are used to help offset the expense of the student's own fees.
 - 2. A school may allow optional individual fundraising opportunities for students to raise money to offset the cost of the student's fees.
- G. A school may allow for group fundraisers. Group fundraisers are fundraising activities where all funds raised by students who participate are grouped together and applied to the costs of the program or activity as a whole.
 - 1. If a student chooses not to participate in a group fundraiser, that student may not be penalized or prevented from participating in an activity or joining a team because of non-participation. (For more information on student fundraising please refer to Board Policy G-27: Fundraising Activities, and its accompanying administrative procedures.)
- H. Schools may collect parent association dues and contributions to the Salt Lake Education Foundation at the time student fees are collected with registration. Any collected amounts must be immediately transferred to the appropriate accounts.

XXI. Training

The superintendent shall provide for annual training of district and school employees on fee related policies and procedures that are specific to each employee's job function.

XXII. Penalties for Violation of School Fee Policy and/or Procedures

- A. Any administrator, teacher, advisor, or coach who knowingly violates the authorized fee schedule and financial policies as approved annually by the board will be subject to disciplinary action.
- B. If a school violates the authorized fee schedule and financial policy, the district may impose the following:
 - 1. Issue a letter of reprimand to the individual(s) and/or school.
 - 2. Restrict participation in district, group or state-level activities.
 - 3. Drop the school from membership and prohibit participation in any or all Utah High School Activities Association ("UHSAA") sponsored activities.
 - 4. The principal, teacher, coach/advisor, and/or the school may be assessed a fine not to exceed \$200.

No district employee or student shall be subjected to discrimination in employment or any district program or activity on the basis of age, color, disability, gender, gender identity, genetic information, national origin, pregnancy, race, religion, sex, sexual orientation, or veteran status. The district is committed to providing equal access and equal opportunity in its programs, services and employment including its policies, complaint processes, program accessibility, district facilities or all youth groups listed in Title 36 of the United State Codes, including scouting groups. The following person has been designated to handle inquiries and complaints regarding unlawful discrimination, harassment, and retaliation: Tina Hatch, Compliance and Investigations/Title IX Coordinator, 406 East 100 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 578-8388. You may also contact the Office for Civil Rights, Denver, CO, (303) 844-5695.

Board Policy S-10: Student Fees and Fee Waivers



REFERENCES

S-10: Administrative Procedures, Student Fees and Fee Waivers

<u>Utah Code Ann. §53G-8-212, Defacing or Injuring School Property – Student's Liability Utah Code Ann. §853G-7-503-505, Student Fees, Deposits, and Charges Utah Admin. Code R277-407, School Fees</u>

THE POLICY

The Salt Lake City School District Board of Education ensures that a free education is provided to all district students in grades K-6. For students in grades 7-12, the board-will only charge the fees authorized by state law and will make recognizes the need for student fees to fund certain school programs, activities, and courses, but is committed to minimizing the financial burden of student fees on families. Eevery effort shall be made to keep student fees to a minimum. When a school fee is charged, schools only recover actual costs and cannot realize any profit. Each year, the public has at least two opportunities to comment on the proposed fee schedule before its approval and adoption by the board. The district will adopt and implement fees, fee waivers, and refund procedures in accordance with state law and this policy.

The purpose of this policy is to ensure compliance with state law in the adoption and collection of student fees, to provide annual notice to students and their parents of the board-approved fee schedule and fee waiver procedures, and to prohibit practices that would exclude students who are unable to pay from participating in school-sponsored activities or create a financial burden which has a detrimental impact on a student's participation.

The district has set forth its specific processes for implementing this board policy through the accompanying <u>administrative</u> procedures.

No district employee or student shall be subjected to discrimination in employment or any district program or activity on the basis of age, color, disability, gender, gender identity, genetic information, national origin, pregnancy, race, religion, sex, sexual orientation, or veteran status. The district is committed to providing equal access and equal opportunity in its programs, services and employment including its policies, complaint processes, program accessibility, district facilities of call youth groups listed in Title 36 of the United States Code, including scouting groups. The following person has been designated to handle inquiries and complaints regarding unlawful discrimination, harassment, and retaliation: Tina Hatch, Compliance and Investigations/Title IX Coordinator, 40640 East 100 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 578-8388. You may also contact the Office for Civil Rights, Denver, CO, (303) 844-5695.

Board Policy S-10: Student Fees and Fee Waivers



REFERENCES

S-10: Administrative Procedures, Student Fees and Fee Waivers

<u>Utah Code Ann. §53G-8-212, Defacing or Injuring School Property – Student's Liability Utah Code Ann. §853G-7-503-505, Student Fees, Deposits, and Charges Utah Admin. Code R277-407, School Fees</u>

THE POLICY

The Salt Lake City School District Board of Education ensures that a free education is provided to all district students in grades K-6. For students in grades 7-12, the board will only charge the fees authorized by state law and will make every effort to keep student fees to a minimum. When a school fee is charged, schools only recover actual costs and cannot realize any profit. Each year, the public has at least two opportunities to comment on the proposed fee schedule before its approval and adoption by the board. The district will adopt and implement fees, fee waivers, and refund procedures in accordance with state law and this policy.

The purpose of this policy is to ensure compliance with state law in the adoption and collection of student fees, to provide annual notice to students and their parents of the board-approved fee schedule and fee waiver procedures, and to prohibit practices that would exclude students who are unable to pay from participating in school-sponsored activities or create a financial burden which has a detrimental impact on a student's participation.

The district has set forth its specific processes for implementing this board policy through the accompanying <u>administrative</u> procedures.

No district employee or student shall be subjected to discrimination in employment or any district program or activity on the basis of age, color, disability, gender, gender identity, genetic information, national origin, pregnancy, race, religion, sex, sexual orientation, or veteran status. The district is committed to providing equal access and equal opportunity in its programs, services and employment including its policies, complaint processes, program accessibility, district facility use, accommodations and other Equal Employment Opportunity matters. The district also provides equal access to district facilities for all youth groups listed in Title 36 of the United States Code, including scouting groups. The following person has been designated to handle inquiries and complaints regarding unlawful discrimination, harassment, and retaliation: Tina Hatch, Compliance and Investigations/Title IX Coordinator, 406 East 100 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 578-8388. You may also contact the Office for Civil Rights, Denver, CO, (303) 844-5695.

HIGH SCHOOLS - UHSAA ACTIVITIES

GENERAL INFORMATION

- The maximum annual amount that a student may be charged is \$3,500.00.
- 2. A student may be eligible to have any fee listed on this schedule waived. Any denial of a fee waiver can be appealed.
- 3. Each time a student registers for a course or activity the board approved fee may be assessed.
- 4. All fees listed are the maximum amount charged per student for each class or school-sponsored activity. Actual amount charged may be less.
- 5. Any payment for student participation in a class, program, or activity is a fee and is subject to the fee waiver requirement. For information on fee waivers and other details, contact your school administrator.
- 6. All students are responsible to pay for any loss, breakage, or damage they cause to school property. Loss breakage, or damage is not subject to the waiver requirement.
- 7. Donations are permissible in both elementary and secondary schools, but all such requests are voluntary. A student may not be excluded from an activity or program because they did not make a donation.
- 8. The district does not allow required individual student fundraising. Students may be required to participate in group fundraising

DEFINITION

Spend Plans: An explanation of how the district uses the collected fees, including fundraising monies. Spend plans will be noted at the beginning of each section or parenthetically after the fee name/type.

*Group Fundraising activities vary by school and are strongly encouraged. Amounts raised through fundraising are not guaranteed, but will lower outof-pocket costs.

HIGH SCHOOLS - UHSAA ACTIVITIES The following fees are waivable unless otherwise indicated	
DATE:	Item Expense
BASEBALL Participation For (400%) of this for room to replacing uniforms around the control of	¢62.00
Participation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years) Additional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station)	\$63.00 \$110.00
Physical (contract services)	\$30.00 \$155.00
Senior Street Banner (banner hanging and removal)	
Spirit Packs (team gear)	\$200.00 \$300.00
Camps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing)	\$250.00
Travel (transportation, lodging, meals)	\$1,200.00
Team Banquet (meals)	\$25.00
Total Fee BASKETBALL — BOYS	\$1878 \$2133
Participation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years)	\$63.00
Additional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station)	\$100.00
Physical (contract services)	\$30.00
	\$155.00
Senior Street Banner (banner hanging and removal)	·
Spirit Packs (team gear)	\$200.00 \$300.00
Camps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing)	\$250.00
Travel (transportation, lodging, meals)	\$1,200.00
Team Banquet (meals)	\$25.00
Total Fee	\$1868 -\$2123
BASKETBALL GIRLS	452.22
Participation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years)	\$ 63.00
Additional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station)	\$100.00
Physical (contract services)	\$30.00
Spirit Packs (team gear)	\$200.00
Camps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract service, food, staffing)	\$ 250.00
Travel (transportation, lodging, meals)	\$1,200.00
Team Banquet (meals)	\$ 25.00
Total Fee	\$ 1,868.00
CHEER	A75.00
Participation Fee (tournament fees, national league membership dues, judge fees)	\$75.00
Physical (contract services)	\$30.00
Camps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing)	\$250.00
Competition (admission)	\$300.00
Senior Street Banner (banner hanging and removal)	\$155.00
Uniform (selected performance attire)	\$1,000.00
Travel (transportation, lodging, meals)	\$1,200.00
Team Banquet (meals)	\$25.00
Total Fee	\$2880 \$3035
CROSS COUNTRY	452.00
Participation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years)	\$63.00
Additional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station, food)	\$90.00
Physical (contract services)	\$30.00
Senior Street Banner (banner hanging and removal)	\$155.00
Spirit Packs (team gear)	\$200.00 \$300.00
Camps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing)	\$250.00
Travel (transportation, lodging, meals)	\$1,200.00
Team Banquet (meals)	\$25.00
Total Fee	\$1858 \$2113
DRILL	
Participation Fee (practice/warm up uniforms)	\$63.00
Additional Fee (instructional sports equipment, game uniforms, work out rentals)	\$300.00
Physical (contract services)	
Uniform (selected performance attire)	\$30.00
Senior Street Banner (banner hanging and removal)	\$1,000.00
in the state of th	\$1,000.00 \$155.00
	\$1,000.00 \$155.00 \$200.00 \$300.00
Camps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing)	\$1,000.00 \$155.00 \$200.00 \$250.00
Camps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing) Competition (admission)	\$1,000.00 \$155.00 \$200.00 \$300.00 \$250.00 \$300.00
Travel (transportation, lodging, meals)	\$1,000.00 \$155.00 \$200.00 \$250.00
Camps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing) Competition (admission)	\$1,000.00 \$155.00 \$200.00 \$300.00 \$250.00 \$300.00

ESPORTS emberships/Entry Fees	
	Item Expense
emberships/Entry Fees	445.00
rticipation Fee (uniforms)	\$15.00 \$45.00
inition Street Banner (banner hanging and removal)	\$155.00
avel (transportation, lodging, meals)	\$800.00
Total Fee	\$1,015.00
FOOTBALL	
rticipation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years)	\$63.00
ditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station)	\$100.00
ysical (contract services) inior Street Banner (banner hanging and removal)	\$30.00 \$155.00
irit Packs (team gear)	\$133.00 \$200 \$300
Elmet Replacement (100% of this fee goes to replacing helmets every four years)	\$125.00
mps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing)	\$250.00
e-game Activities (diversion, team building activities, meals)	\$96.00
avel (transportation, lodging, meals)	\$1,200.00
am Banquet (meals)	\$25.00
Total Fee	\$2089 \$2344
FORENSICS Irticipation Fee (partially funds game uniforms, practice/warm up uniforms)	\$75.00
Imps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing, entry fees)	\$250.00
nior Street Banner (banner hanging and removal)	\$155.00
avel (transportation, lodging, meals)	\$1,200.00
ram Banquet (meals)	\$25.00
Total Fee	\$1550 \$170!
GOLF	
rticipation Fee (game uniforms, practice/warm up uniforms)	\$63.00
Iditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, work out rentals, drink station, green fees, golf bags)	\$120.00
ysical (contract services) nior Street Banner (banner hanging and removal)	\$30.00 \$155.00
irit Packs (team gear)	\$155.00 \$200 \$300
imps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing)	\$250.00
avel (transportation, lodging, meals)	\$1,200.00
ram Banquet (meals)	\$25.00
Total Fee	\$1888 \$2143
LACROSSE -BOYS	
rticipation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years)	\$63.00
dditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station)	\$100.00
ysical (contract services) nior Street Banner (banner hanging and removal)	\$30.00 \$155.00
irit Packs (team gear)	\$133.00 \$200 \$300
elmet Replacement (100% of this fee goes to replacing helmets every four years)	\$55.00
mps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing)	\$250.00
avel (transportation, lodging, meals)	\$1,200.00
am Banquet (meals)	\$25.00
Total Fee	\$1923 \$2178
LACROSSE - GIRLS	¢62.00
rticipation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years)- Iditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station)-	\$63.00 \$100.00
wsical (contract services)	\$100.00 \$30.00
irit Packs (team gear)	\$200.00
mps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing)	\$250.00
avel (transportation, lodging, meals)	\$ 1,200.00
nam Banquet (meals)	\$ 25.00
——— Total Fee	\$ 1,868.00
SOCCER— BOYS	
rticipation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years)	\$63.00
lditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station) sysical (contract services)	\$100.00 \$30.00
nior Street Banner (banner hanging and removal)	\$155.00
irit Packs (team gear)	\$133.00 \$200 \$300
	\$250.00
mps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing)	\$1,200.00
Imps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing) avel (transportation, lodging, meals)	\$25.00
avel (transportation, lodging, meals) ram Banquet (meals)	44000 4040
avel (transportation, lodging, meals) ram Banquet (meals) Total Fee	\$1868 .\$2123
avel (transportation, lodging, meals) ram Banquet (meals) Total Fee SOCCER-GIRLS	
avel (transportation, lodging, meals) ram Banquet (meals) Total Fee SOCCER - GIRLS viticipation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years)	\$63.00
avel (transportation, lodging, meals) am Banquet (meals) Total Fee SOCCER_GIRLS wticipation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years) Iditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station)	\$63.00 \$100.00
avel (transportation, lodging, meals) am Banquet (meals) Total Fee SOCCER_GIRLS writeipation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years)- Iditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station)- sysical (contract services)	\$63.00 \$100.00 \$30.00
avel (transportation, lodging, meals) am Banquet (meals) Total Fee SOCCER_GIRLS writipation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years)- Iditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station)- writipations from the contract services (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station)- writipacks (team gear)	\$63.00 \$100.00 \$30.00 \$200.00
avel (transportation, lodging, meals) am Banquet (meals) Total Fee SOCCER_GIRLS vrticipation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years) Idditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station) vysical (contract services) virit Packs (team gear) vmps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing)	\$63.00 \$100.00 \$30.00
avel (transportation, lodging, meals) am Banquet (meals) Total Fee SOCCER_GIRLS writipation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years)- Iditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station)- writipations from the contract services (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station)- writipacks (team gear)	\$63.00 \$100.00 \$30.00 \$200.00 \$250.00
avel (transportation, lodging, meals) am Banquet (meals) Total Fee SOCCER_CIRIS rticipation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years) Iditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station) rycical (contract services) irit Packs (team gear) irit Packs (team gear) irity Pochies/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing) avel (transportation, lodging, meals)	\$63.00 \$100.00 \$30.00 \$200.00 \$250.00 \$1,200.00 \$1,868.00
avel (transportation, lodging, meals) am Banquet (meals) Total Fee SOCCER_GIRLS uticipation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years)- iditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station)- sysical (contract services) irit Packs (team gear) irit Packs (team gear) irit Packs (team gear) irit Packs (nemp gear, contract services, food, staffing) awel (transportation, lodging, meals) am Banquet (meals) Total Fee SOFTBALL	\$63.00 \$100.00 \$30.00 \$200.00 \$250.00 \$1,200.00 \$1,868.00
avel (transportation, lodging, meals) am Banquet (meals) Total Fee SOCCER_GIRLS writicipation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years)- iditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station)- sysical (contract services) irit Packs (team gear) imps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing)- avel (transportation, lodging, meals) ama Banquet (meals) Total Fee SOFTBALL urticipation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years)	\$63.00 \$100.00 \$200.00 \$250.00 \$1,200.00 \$1,868.00 \$63.00
avel (transportation, lodging, meals) am Banquet (meals) Total Fee SOCCER_GIRLS rticipation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years) Iditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station) Applications (contract services) Iditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station) Applications (contract services) Iditional Fee (instructional sports equipment services, food, staffing) Applications (compaged, contract services, food, staffing) Applications (meals) Total Fee SOFTBALL Irticipation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years) Iditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station)	\$63.00 \$100.00 \$200.00 \$250.00 \$1,200.00 \$1,200.00 \$1,868.00 \$63.00 \$110.00
avel (transportation, lodging, meals) tam Banquet (meals) Total Fee SOCCER_GIRLS whicipation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years) Iditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station) typical (contract services) irit Packs (team gear) timps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing) avel (transportation, lodging, meals) tam Banquet (meals) Total Fee SOFTBALL writicipation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years) Iditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station) typical (contract services)	\$63.00 \$100.00 \$200.00 \$250.00 \$1,200.00 \$1,200.00 \$1,868.00 \$110.00 \$30.00
avel (transportation, lodging, meals) tam Banquet (meals) Total Fee SOCCER - GIRLS Inticipation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years) Iditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station) Invisical (contract services) Initi Packs (team gear) Imps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing) Inticipation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years) Iditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station) Injoin Street Banner (banner hanging and removal)	\$63.00 \$100.00 \$200.00 \$2200.00 \$1,200.00 \$1,200.00 \$1,868.00 \$110.00 \$30.00 \$155.00
avel (transportation, lodging, meals) am Banquet (meals) Total Fee SOCCER_GIRLS uticipation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years)- Iditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station) sysical (contract services) urit Packs (team gear) mps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing) awel (transportation, lodging, meals) am Banquet (meals) Total Fee SOFTBALL rticipation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years) Iditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station) sysical (contract services) nior Street Banner (banner hanging and removal) irit Packs (team gear)	\$63.00 \$100.00 \$200.00 \$250.00 \$1,200.00 \$1,200.00 \$1,868.00 \$110.00 \$30.00 \$155.00 \$155.00
avel (transportation, lodging, meals) am Banquet (meals) Total Fee SOCCER_CIRIS Inticipation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years) Iditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station) Applications of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years) Iditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station) Inticipation Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station) Inticipation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years) Iditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station) Injurication Fee (banner (banner hanging and removal) Injurication Fee (banner (banner hanging and removal) Injurication Fee (compared to the fees) Imps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing)	\$63.00 \$100.00 \$200.00 \$250.00 \$1,200.00 \$1,200.00 \$1,863.00 \$110.00 \$30.00 \$155.00 \$155.00
avel (transportation, lodging, meals) am Banquet (meals) Total Fee SOCCER_GIRLS uticipation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years)- Iditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station) sysical (contract services) urit Packs (team gear) mps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing) awel (transportation, lodging, meals) am Banquet (meals) Total Fee SOFTBALL rticipation Fee (100% of this fee goes to replacing uniforms every three years) Iditional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station) sysical (contract services) nior Street Banner (banner hanging and removal) irit Packs (team gear)	\$63.00 \$100.00 \$200.00 \$2200.00 \$1,200.00 \$1,200.00 \$1,868.00 \$110.00 \$30.00 \$155.00

HIGH SCHOOLS - UHSAA ACTIVITIES continued	
	Item Expense
SWIM Participation Fee (game uniforms, practice/warm up uniforms)	\$63.00
Additional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station)	\$100.00
Physical (contract services)	\$30.00
Senior Street Banner (banner hanging and removal)	\$155.00
Spirit Packs (team gear)	\$200 \$300
Camps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing)	\$250.00
Travel (transportation, lodging, meals)	\$1,200.00
Team Banquet (meals)	\$25.00
Total Fee	\$1868 \$2123
TENNIS	
Participation Fee (game uniforms, practice/warm up uniforms)	\$63.00
Additional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station)	\$170.00
Physical (contract services) Senior Street Banner (banner hanging and removal)	\$30.00 \$155.00
Spirit Packs (team gear)	\$155.00 \$200 \$300
Camps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing)	\$250.00
Travel (transportation, lodging, meals)	\$1,200.00
Team Banquet (meals)	\$25.00
Total Fee	\$1938 \$2193
TRACK & FIELD	
Participation Fee (game uniforms, practice/warm up uniforms)	\$63.00
Additional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station, food)	\$75.00
Physical (contract services)	\$30.00
Senior Street Banner (banner hanging and removal)	\$155.00
Spirit Packs (team gear)	\$200 \$300
Camps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing)	\$250.00
Travel (transportation, lodging, meals)	\$1,200.00
Team Banquet (meals)	\$25.00
Total Fee	\$1843 \$2098
UNIFIED SPORTS	¢52.00
Participation Fee (game uniforms, practice/warm up uniforms)	\$63.00
Additional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station) Physical (contract services)	\$90.00 \$30.00
Senior Street Banner (banner hanging and removal)	\$155.00
Senior Street Bannier (Bannier Indignig and Feniovar) Spirit Packs (team gear)	\$300.00
Camps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing)	\$75.00
Travel (transportation, lodging, meals)	\$100.00
Team Banquet (meals)	\$25.00
Total Fee	\$838.00
VOLLEYBALL -BOYS	
Participation Fee (game uniforms, practice/warm up uniforms)	\$63.00
Additional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station)	\$90.00
Physical (contract services)	\$30.00
Senior Street Banner (banner hanging and removal)	\$155.00
Spirit Packs (team gear)	\$200 \$300
Camps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing)	\$250.00
Travel (transportation, lodging, meals)	\$1,200.00
Team Banquet (meals)	\$25.00
Total Fee	\$1858 \$2113
WOLLEYBALL GIRLS Participation Foo (game uniforms, practice (warm up uniforms)	¢62.00
Participation Fee (game uniforms, practice/warm up uniforms) Additional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station)	\$90.00
Physical (contract services)	\$30.00 \$30.00
Spirit Packs (team gear)	\$200.00
Camps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing)	\$250.00
Travel (transportation, lodging, meals)	\$1,200.00
Team Banquet (meals)	\$ 25.00
— Total Fee	\$ 1,858.00
WRESTLING	
Participation Fee (game uniforms, practice/warm up uniforms)	\$63.00
Additional Fee (instructional sports equipment, entrance fees, work out rentals, drink station, food)	\$90.00
Physical (contract services)	\$30.00
	\$155.00
Senior Street Banner (banner hanging and removal)	¢200 ¢200
Spirit Packs (team gear)	\$200 \$300
Spirit Packs (team gear) Camps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing)	\$250.00
Spirit Packs (team gear) Camps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing) Travel (transportation, lodging, meals)	\$250.00 \$1,200.00
Spirit Packs (team gear) Camps/Clinics/Tournaments (camp gear, contract services, food, staffing)	\$250.00